En

De

Fr

7%

O [hpiracing)

En De Fr Jp RYe]WEEIekkx]s



l @Thank you

@ Thank you for selecting this HPI RACING product ! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for durability and perfor-
mance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its explanations. HPI Racing wants you to
enjoy driving your new R/C kit. If you come across any problems or need some help getting through a step, give us a call and we will do our very
best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at www.HPIracing.com.

@ This is a high performance R/C kit, and it requires regular maintenance for best performance. If you don’t do regular maintenance the perfor-
mance will suffer. HPI has all the necessary parts and accessories available to keep your car performing at its best.

@ The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous.
Please read and understand the instructions carefully before proceeding.

Attention Failure to follow these instructions can
cause injury to yourself or others.

Cautions : . :
: - Failure to follow these instructions
Warnhinweise can damage your kit, and cause Agptgml%n

Precautions serious bodily injury or death. N You might also cause property damage

or damage your Kit.

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions

® a4
E =]

Before Running ®Please read manual (with parent, guardian or a responsible adult if necessary).

While Operating ®Pjease do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.
®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
®Please do not run in small or confined areas.
Before Operating ®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
®Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.
® Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.
@Please confirm the neutral throttle trigger position.
After Running @ Turn OFF receiver first, then turn OFF transmitter. This will prevent the car from losing control.
® After running HPI RACING product, it is necessary to perform routine maintenance.
Failure to do this can result in increased wear and damage to the engine and chassis.

Battery safety @®Please be careful when handling the battery. It will be hot after running. If the wire is frayed, a short circuit can cause a fire.

l ®Danke

@ Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir HPI RACING entschieden haben! Dieses Auto soll SpalR machen und verwendet nur hochwertige Materialien fir beste
Leistungen und Haltbarkeit. Die Anleitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist einfach zu verstehen und dabei sehr ausfuhrlich. HPI Racing will, dass Sie Erfolg und
Spafl? mit Ihrem neuen Modell haben! Falls es dennoch einmal zu Problemen kommen sollte, melden Sie sich bei uns. Wir werden alles in unserer Macht
stehende tun, um zu helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch gerne unter www.HPIracing.com kontaktieren.

@ Dies ist ein hochleistungs RC-Auto und bendtigt regelmaRige Wartung. Wenn Sie diese Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchfiihren wird die Leistung
des Autos darunter leiden. Alle zur Wartung benétigten Teile sind bei HPI erhéltlich.

@ Die Warnsymbole weisen Sie auf gefahrliche Bauabschnitte hin.
Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen bevor Sie sie durchfihren.

e ARerr:tio n Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,

arnhinweise . = : chtung  kénnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.

P;ef_?t autions Z’gg gtggggéﬁﬁz%ztsrgzgger Ihr A:ttggtlon Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden
=8 . R an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

Cautions Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions
a2 4

Vor dem Fahren  epBitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (mit einem Erwachsenen)

Wahrend dem Fahren  @Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf 6ffentlichen StraRen. Dies kann zu schweren Unfillen mit Personen- und/oder
Sachschaden fiihren.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht in der Ndhe von FuRgdngern und Kindern.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf zu kleinen oder begrenzten Platzen.

Vor dem Fahren ®Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
®Verwenden Sie immer frische Batterien im Sender und Empfdnger um nicht die Kontrolle iiber das Auto zu verlieren.
®Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand anderes mit dem selben Quarz féhrt.
@Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Gashebel in der Neutralposition steht.
Nach dem Fahren  @Schalten Sie den Empfinger aus, dann erst den Sender. Dies verhindert, dass das Auto auBSer Kontrolle gerit.
®Nach dem Fahren mit dem HPI RACING entschieden haben ist regelméBige Wartung nétig. Dies nicht zu tun,
kann den Verschleifs erhéhen oder den Motor beschédigen.
Hinweise zum @®Geben Sie im Umgang mit dem Fahrakku bitte Acht. Er ist nach dem Fahren sehr heiB. Falls die Kabel
Fahrakku beschddigt sind, kann ein Kurzschluss ein Feuer auslésen.




l ®@Merci

@ Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit HPI Racing ! Ce kit a été congu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des pieces de la plus haute qualité pour la longévité
et les performances. Le manuel d'utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été congu pour vous fournir des explications faciles a suivre mais completes. HPI
Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre nouveau kit radio-commandé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour
une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons de notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www.HPIracing.com.

@ Ceci est un kit radio-commandé de hautes performances, et requiert un entretien régulier pour donner le meilleur de lui-méme. Si vous n’effectuez pas un entretien régu-
lier, les performances en souffriront. HPI a toutes les pieces et les accessoires nécessaires pour maintenir les performances de votre véhicule a leur meilleur niveau.

@ L es symboles attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes qui peuvent étre trés dangereuses.
Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions Attention En ne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
Warnhinweise vous pourriez endommager votre Achtung  vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d’autres

Précautions  kit, et provoquer de sérieux dégats Attention  personnes. Vous pourriez également provoquer

a8 A

= corporels ou méme mortels. AR des dégats matériels ou endommager votre kit.

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions

B8 A
= A
Avant de faire ® Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.
courir le véhicule
Lors du fonc- @ Ne faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures
tionnement corporelles et/ou des dommages aux biens.

O Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas age.
@ Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermés.

Avant de mettre ® Veuillez vérifier que toutes les vis et tous les boulons sont correctement serrés.

en marche ® Utilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d’éviter de perdre le contréle du véhicule.
@ Vérifiez ?ue personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous.
@ Vérifiez la position neutre de 'accélérateur.

Apreés I'arrét @®Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur. Cela empéchera une éventuelle perte de contréle du véhicule.
® Apres avoir fait rouler la produit HPI Racing, il est nécessaire d’effectuer un entretien de routine.
Ne pas le faire résult erait en une usure plus importante et des dommages au moteur et au chassis.

Sécurité de la @Faites trés attention lorsque vous manipulez la batterie. Elle sera trés chaude apreés utilisation. Si un cable était
batterie dénudé, un court-circuit pourrait provoquer un incendie.

l@uuwc

@ CDEIF, HPIREZSEWLIFVWEEEXLT, BICHDHNESTEVET . ARBIEFESHEDMIZERAL. /\A UNIVEETHHRD K SRFSINTVET,
Fle. AHAEENOEDH THAL—AICEMTEDLSILLDASA b, RIRTEFLALTBDEITDT, KKBFAFVEREW ETRELWSIIAYSAT%
AT —hEBTLEELV, BH. HPITRHFESEDRULHEBHEDADT L, HPHITTRIRULIFDHI D CVLEETEVWEBEO>TEDET,
HADECTTALEN TV U SHBRECHBHVEDEL TV, REZE SERICEDHICUH T REIRHRBEZ HFHH < EE0,

@ SEREIFR/CH—DMREZETRD ICHRIBS B DO ICEIETERDA YT TV ADNUETT, XVFTFURETHIEVER/CA—NMEOREAEEDE T,
HPITIE. XVFF U APEBEAICARNT Y ZHARLTHDEITDTESZTHALLEEL,

.$Wﬂﬂﬁ¥tHbgﬁNmfgﬁhﬁﬁ*ﬁkﬁtiékwk\F@@ﬁ?kﬁ BERVICDVWTUTOEES TEERTZITO>CTLE T,
ABZ LKL CEBBOETHAN ZHHHLTEETU

Attention

Cautions = . = ZORFRESEEDBRNETDE, BHO Achtung ~ COETRESEBDBUETHE, EANEEER

Warnhinweise 4 g gk EABHENRET ZTLEMN

Attention SalgE. YHIEEORENEEINIATERLT
R VEd,

Précautions e nzmaenlLc0Ed.

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions

ESTBDHIC OUFEFHHABESFAH LISV, REEDHOUTHEBETE LT,

FTLEDER OBETOETRBIEHLIEE L,
OE(TEDIINSEFHOVNBIEFH CRETSEHENTLEE L,
OIEVMEFFPEATOETS BEVTL S,

EITRIDORE OSHWORY, ;v NIEHDBELHFIvILET,
Oi%(Si, SEROEHOREEFIvILET. BHOTEHMELE, BEE2IY NO—ILT3BHHEREHEORIBTY ., EHOTBEDHF T EEL,
OB S ERUERE NV R) ZERLTVWBADED ICLELWHERLET, J¥ MO—ILHTERVERR. TICETERLELTLRE,
O THICEREEORRE LTS, ]
X0 vY MURNUA—D=a1— RS (RO ML MUA—ITIEZEBIFEVRE) ZHEELTIREL,

FETROEE OUTFIHEMDRA vFEOFFICLTH S, FEEWDORA v FEOFFICLTLREL, IEBEEEX 2 EENRETIRNDSHDET,
OETHIFR/CH—DAYFF VR (HiR. BR) EToTLREEV. XVFFYRAETHEVNER/CH—DARDMEEERIBE .
FSIIBRELPTLIEDET,

NyFU— O/\yFU—DEbFVICIFTHERELTLIEE L,

WORULDEFE  I—R. BROBNHSOY 3— MCEBRET. 74 RPNKEEDBNHBDET,




l @Contents @ Table des matiéres

Section  Contents Page Section  Table des matieres Page
1 Overview 5 1 Vue d’ensemble 5
2 Start Up Guide 8 2 Guide de démarrage 8

21 Charging Battery 8 21 Chargement de la batterie —————————— 8

2-2  Setup Before Starting 8 2-2 Réglages avant le démarrage ——— 8

2-3  Radio Control Car Operating Procedures — 14 2-3  Procédures de fonctionnement du véhicule radio-commandéa — 14
3 Troubleshooting 19 3 Dépannage 19
4 Maintenance 20 4 Entretien 20

4-1 Chassis Maintenance 21 4-1 Entretien du chassis 21

4-2 Wheel Maintenance 22 4-2 Entretien des roues 22

4-3 Motor and Pinion Gear Maintenance — 22 4-3 Entretien du moteur et du pignon —— 22

4-4 Shock Maintenance 24 4-4  Entretien des amortisseurs ——— 24

4-5 Differential Maintenance ——— 26 4-5 Entretien du différentiel ——— 26

4-6 Radio Maintenance 28 4-6 EEntretien de Ila radio 28

5 Parts Reference 33
6 Exploded View 38
7 Parts List 40

5 Référence des piéeces 33
6 Vue éclatée 38

7 Liste de pieces 42

Option Parts List 44 Liste des piéces optionnelles
- - - -
@Inhaltsverzeichnis 8 X
Abschnitt  Inhalt ®ovary BR
1 HEEE
2 Die ersten Schritte 8 2 RAI—KT7 v THAR 8
2-1 Laden des Fahrakkus 8 2-1 EFANYFTU—DFE 8
2-2  Einstellungen vor dem Start ———— 8 2-2 ESTIEDER 8
2-3 Umgang mit Ferngesteuerten Modellautos — 14 2-3 SyFavbO—-ILHh—0OESEF — 14
3 Fehlerbehebung 19
4 Wartung 20 4 XIFFIR 20
4-1 Wartung des Chassis 21 4-1 Y9—YDAVTFUR 21
4-2 Wartung der Reifen 22 42 FAVDAVFTFIR 22
4-3 Motor und Ritzel Wartung——— 22 4-3 T—I—E-FIVFVPOAIFFIZA—— 22
4-4 StoBdampfer 24 4-4 VIVIDAIFFUR 24
4-5 Wartung des Differentials ——— 26 45 TFIDAYFTFIR 26
4-6 RC-Anlage 28 4-6 TORYRFLDAYFTFIZR 28

5 Ubersicht aller Teile 33
6 Explosionszeichnung 38

5 N—YERETE

6 RFIE

7 Ersatzteileliste 41 4 IN—YUZ
Tuningteileliste 44 8 FIvavIN-YUZR K

BRUSHLESS I/8THISCALE 4WD BUGGY [




Overview Vue d’ensemble
HmistE

Ubersicht

Components Composants
Komponenten +v AR

Parts Bag
Kleinteilebeutel
Sachet de piéces détachées
IN—URREE
Transmitter
Sender )
Emetteur Radio control car
SR Ferngesteuertes Modellauto
Voiture radio-commandée
RCH—#f&
s N
Included Items Enthaltenes Werkzeug Eléments inclus v MCA>TW5IE
Allen Wrench HB62510 HBC8090
Inbusschliissel Plug Wrench 1/8 Size Wheel Angle Adjuster
Clé Allen Gliihkerzenschliissel 1/8 Spurstangenschliissel

Cle en croix (échelle 1/8e)
TSOLVYF1/8894X

Clé de réglage de I'angle des roues
F—VI\y Il UF

<

Ay
Z901 Z904 Z903
1.5mm 2.5mm

2.0mm

Z905
3.0mm

Equipment Needed
Bendtigtes Zubehor

Equipement nécessaire
RICBENRSLERELY

Batteries Battery Charger (for Ni-MH / Li-Po)
Akkus Akkuladegerat (fiir NiMh/LiPo)

Batterie chargeur de batterie (pour Ni-MH/Li-Po)
ETANYFU— FE®aR (= v 7 ILKFRA / Li-Pofl)

Hard Case Only L
Nur Hardcase Akkus

N—R5—2&

Sl si@
el s

AA Batteries for Transmitter (6 pcs.)
AA Trockenbatterien fiir den Sender (6 St.)

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions

Bk &
=09

Make sure to use the correct charger for the bat-
tery type you are using.

Achten Sie darauf das zum Akkutyp passende
Ladegerét zu verwenden.

Faites bien attention a utiliser le chargeur adéquat

74151
HPI Racing Temp Gun

Piles AA pour I'émetteur (6 p.)
EEHAE=E 674

HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
Sonde de temperature HPI Racing
HPI Racing Temp Gun

pour le type de batterie que vous utilisez.
Ny FU—OBEICHG U cERRERZERLET,




About Battery Hinweise zu den Akkus A propos de la batterie EFR/INYFU—ICDWT

2-3 cell LiPo (7.4 to 11.1v) batterz pack
2-3 LiPo Zellen (7.4V - 11.1V) Akkupack
2-3 cellules (7.4-11.1V) Lithium-polymere
2-3tJL(7.4-11.1V)LiPOINy FU—

For 2S or 3S LiPo packs we recommend a 25C rating or better.
For 25C rated packs we recommend a minimum of 4000mAh.
For 30C+ rated packs we recommend a minimum of 3500mAh

Bei 2S oder 3S LiPo Akku-Packs empfehlen wir eine 25C-Rate 4
oder besser. Fur Akkus mit einer 25C-Rate empfehlen wir mind- >
estens eine Kapazitat von 4000mAh. Fir Akkus mit einer Rate
von 30C und mehr empfehlen wir mindestens eine Kapazitat von
3500mAh.

Pour les packs LiPo 2S ou 3S, nous conseillons de choisir un
courant de décharge de 25C ou plus. Pour les packs 25C, nous
conseillons un minimum de 4000mAh. Pour les packs 30C ou Nur Hardcase Akkus
plus, nous conseillons un minimum de 3500 mAh. Boitier rigide seulement
2t)L% UL #3EILOREL— F25CIEDLIPO/ Sy 7 U—ZEAL T EEL, N=Kr—28

MEL— F25CLELED LiPo/Vy U —([EEFE4000mAhLLE. 1EL—K30CRLE

O LiPo/\y 57U —3EE3500mAhL EHH#E T,

J
nly

Do not use NiCd/NiMH battery chargers for LiPO batteries. If you do not use a special charger for LiPO batteries, they will be damaged. When using 3S LiPo
packs, cell quality is very important. We recommend battery packs with a 25C rating or better. Using batteries with a lower C rating may result in damage to
your batteries.

Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall ein NiCd/NiMh Ladegerat fir LiPo Akkus. Wenn Sie kein spezielles Ladegeréat verwenden, wird der LiPo Akku beschéadigt. Wenn
Sie 3s-Lipo-Akkus verwenden, ist die Qualitéat der Zellen sehr wichtig. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Akkus mit einer Entladerate von mindestens 25C verwenden.
Wenn Sie Akkus mit einer geringeren Entladerate verwenden, kann dies zu Beschadigungen des Akkus fiihren.

N'utilisez pas de chargeurs NiCd ou NiMH pour les batteries LiPo. Si vous n’utilisez pas un chargeur spécial LiPo pour ces batteries, elles seront endom-
magées. Lorsque vous utilisez des packs LiPo 3S, la qualité des éléments est tres importante. Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser des packs de batterie avec un
courant de décharge de 25C au moins. Utiliser des batteries ayant un moins bon courant de décharge pourrait endommager celles-ci.

LiIPO/Ny U —DFEICIFLIPO/INY T U —IEFTEREHFERLTLLEEL, LIPONY FU—CHIGUEVWRERZERA LGS, N\yFU—DIELE T, 3tILLIPONYFU—%ERT 355
3B L — b25CLED/INy FU—ZFERALTLIEE WV, MEL— MDOEVWNY FU—ZFRT2E/NY T U—KEOHEOFRRELED T,

Cautions When using 3S LiPo batteries it is important to monitor the battery temperature. Battery temp should not exceed 140F.
Warnhinweise Wenn Sie 3S-LiPo-Akkus verwenden, ist es wichtig die Akkutemperatur zu Uberwachen. Der Akku sollte nicht wérmer als 60°C werden.
Précautions  Lorsque vous utilisez des batteries LiPo 3S, il est important de surveiller leur température. Celle-ci ne devrait pas dépasser 60 °C (140 °F).

E& 3EILLIPOINY FU—EEAT HHE(R/ (w7 U—DEENE0C EBIHNE SEEL TS,

or oder ou ®HLLIF

6-7 cell NiMH (7.2 to 8.4v) Battery

6-7 NiMh Zellen ﬁ?.ZV - 8.4\{/)

Batterie 6-7 cellules NiMH (7.2 - 8.4v)
6-7t) (7.2V-8.4V) =y & ILkFEINyFU—

For 6-7 cell NiMH packs we recommend a minimum of 4000mah
cells and soldered packs only, no welded tabs.

Bei 6-7 Zellen NiMh Akku-Packs empfehlen wir mindestens eine
Kapazitat von 4000mAh und nur verldtete Packs, keine versch-
weildten Packs.

Pour les packs NiMH a 6 ou 7 éléments, nous conseillons les
modeles délivrant un minimum de 4000 mAh par élément qui
sont brasés, et non soudés.

6B LLRB7EILONIMH/INY FU—ZHERLTLEEL,. NiMh/\yFU—EBE
4000mMAhL EDHERTT, AT v INvITAL TNy FU—3FRE. FFHR
XROBNHBDDTERALIENTLEEL,

Do not use Nickel - Cadmium battery chargers for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. If you do not use a special charger for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries, they
will be damaged. We do not recommend the use of low quality batteries referred to as “stick packs” use of “stick packs” may result in personal injury or fire.

Verwenden Sie keine Ladegeréate fir Nickel Cadmium Akkus zum Laden von Nickel Metal Hydrid Akkus. Wenn Sie kein dafiir vorgesehenes Ladegerét ver-
wenden kdnnen die Akkus beschadigt werden. Wir empfehlen nicht den Einsatz von niederqualitativen Akkus wie “Stick-Packs”. Der Gebrauch dieser Akkus
kann zu Personenschaden oder Feuer fiihren.

N'utilisez pas de chargeur pour batteries Cadmium-Nickel pour charger des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride. Si vous n’utilisez pas un chargeur spécial pour
des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride, celles-ci seront endommagées. Nous ne conseillons pas I'utilisation de batteries de basse qualité, connues sous le nom
de « stick packs », qui peuvent provoquer des blessures corporelles ou prendre feu.

Ni-MH/Cy 7 U —DFEEBICIENI-MH/ Ny 5 U =GR ERZE A FERA L T EE L Ni-MH/N\Y FU—([CHIG UEWRERZERA LSS, Ny FU—ORIELEEDBHDET 2BNDHDFTOTER
LTLREEV. FRRORARD/INT +—I Y AZ5|IEHT bICIEEHERE/NY TU—DERAZESED LET. RF 4 vIN\vI54TDINy FU—DERFEH. FRBREROBNHSHDOTERLLE
WTLEEL.

Cautions Always disconnect the battery from the ESC when you are finished using your vehicle. The switch on the ESC controls the power
Warnhinweise thatis delivered to the receiver and servos. The controller will always draw current when it is connected to the battery and will
Précautions completely discharge batteries if they are connected for long durations. This may cause failure of your batteries.
=& & Ziehen Sie immer den Akku vom Regler ab, wenn Sie nicht mehr fahren. Der Schalter am Regler kontrolliert die Leistung die zum

Empfanger und den Servos geliefert wird. Der Regler zieht immer Strom, wenn er mit dem Akku verbunden ist und entladt diesen
dann vollstandig, wenn Regler und Akku lange verbunden sind. Dies kann Ihre Akkus beschadigen.

Débranchez toujours la pile du contréleur électronique de vitesse lorsque vous avez fini d’utiliser votre véhicule. L’interrupteur du controleur électronique de

vitesse controle la puissance qui est transmise au récepteur et aux servos. Le contrdleur utilise en permanence du courant lorsqu’il est raccordé a la batterie,

et il ladéchargera completement s'il reste branché pour de longues durées. Cela peut provoquer une défaillance de vos batteries.

EfTRIEHT/Ny T U—IRII—ZESCHEAULTREL TLIEELV, Ny T U—ZEHE UICRECTOREIGBRECID/NNY FU—DBELE T,




Battery Chart Akku-Ubersicht Choix des batteries /\wFU—D&EU75

The More speed you use, less control you have. Refer to the Battery Chart and select the type of batteries to suit your driving skill.

Je schneller das Auto ist, umso schwieriger ist es die Kontrolle zu behalten. Wahlen Sie den zu Ihrem Fahrkénnen passenden Akku.

Plus vous allez vite, et moins vous avez de controle. Reportez-vous au tableau des piles et choisissez le type qui convient a votre niveau de conduite.
HZESECERTZ/NYTFU—ZBBUKREEV. AE—RZERITHEIY FO—IDELLKEDFTOTEED RSAEVIRFIVICER /Ny TFU—ZEBBU L,

More Control More Speed
Einfachere Kontrolle Hohere Geschwindigkeit
Plus de controle Plus de vitesse
avhO—)UEER AE—RER

Li-Po
Battery 2S 3S
7.4V 11.1V

Optimum Driving Experience
Optimales Fahrerlebnis

N i _ M H _ Expérience gé;%%ite optimale
Battery & 6 cell 7 cell
7.2\ 8.4V

Battery Connector Akkustecker Connecteur de batterie \yFU—3dxI5—

Poor quality battery connectors can be aroadblock to performance. Avoid the common “white plastic” connectors commonly seen on many battery packs. A
fast brushless setup will draw many times the power that these connectors can safely handle. For this reason your HPI Motiv ESC is equipped with a Deans
Ultra plug.

Akkustecker schlechter Qualitat sind eine Sperre fiur die Leistungsentfaltung. Vermeiden Sie es die weit verbreiteten Stecker aus “weiem Plastik” zu
verwenden, die man oft an Akkupacks sieht. Ein schnelles Brushless System benétigt deutlich mehr Strom als diese einfachen Stecker vertragen. Aus
diesem Grund ist Ihr HPI Motiv Regler mit Deans Ultra Steckern ausgestattet.

Des batteries de trés haute qualité ne sont pas indispensables pour faire fonctionner votre systeme normalement, mais les meilleures permettront a votre
systeme sans balais HPI Flux de transmettre plus de puissance au sol.

NAYATOIRIT— (BBR) FRBICIDHEORRELDE T, DeansttBUIL S TSI ZERAL TSV e, BRI I—FRFERALEVTLREL,

Deans “Ultra Plug”
Deans “Ultra Stecker”
“Ultra Plug” Deans

Deanst® )l hf{j; o ’ S

<% , B
A & =

O

Battery Charger Akkuladegerat Chargeur de batterie /\wFU—7EsR

Do not use NiCd/NiMH battery chargers for LiPO batteries. If you do not use a special charger for LiPO batteries, they will be damaged. Do not use Nickel -
Cadmium battery chargers for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. If you do not use a special charger for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries, they will be damaged.

Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall ein NiCd/NiMh Ladegerat fur LiPo Akkus. Wenn Sie kein spezielles Ladegerat verwenden, wird der LiPo Akku beschéadigt.
Wenn Sie 3s-Lipo-Akkus verwenden, ist die Qualitat der Zellen sehr wichtig. Verwenden Sie keine Ladegeréte fiir Nickel Cadmium Akkus zum Laden von
Nickel Metal Hydrid Akkus. Wenn Sie kein dafuir vorgesehenes Ladegeréat verwenden kdnnen die Akkus beschéadigt werden.

N'utilisez pas de chargeurs NiCd ou NiMH pour les batteries LiPO. Si vous n’utilisez pas un chargeur spécial LiPo pour ces batteries, elles seront
endommagées. N'utilisez pas de chargeur pour batteries Cadmium-Nickel pour charger des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride. Si vous n’utilisez pas un chargeur
spécial pour des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride, celles-ci seront endommagées.

LiPO/Xy 77U —DFEICIELIPO/IN Y 7 U —3 L FEERZ S FEAL TLEE . LIPONY FU—ICHB U BWRERZFERA LSS, Ny FU—DIRELE T, Ni-MH/(y U —0FEE(C[ENI-MH/L
YT U—RILFEBREUFEAL TSV Ni-MH/NNy FU—CHR LEWRBRZEALIBE. /Ny 7Y —ORIBEEORHOEC HBNDSHDEITOTERL TS,

Attention
Achtung
Attention
R

Make sure to use the connect charger setting
for the battery type you are using.
Achten Sie immer darauf das zum Akkutyp
passende Ladegerat zu verwenden.
Faites bien attention a utiliser le réglage
adéquat du chargeur en fonction du type de
batterie que vous utilisez.
REROREZNTHEIBLET,

Battery Charger (for Ni-MH / Li-Po)
Akkuladegerat (fir NiMh/LiPo)
Chargeur de batterie (pour Ni-MH, Li-Po)
75 &= (= v 7 )LkEA / Li-Pof)




Start Up Guide Guide de démarrage

Die ersten Schritte X¥—br7vIHA R

2 - 1 Charging Battery Chargement de la batterie
Laden des Fahrakkus F={TH/I\vTU—DFRE

Charging The Drive Battery Laden des Fahrakkus Recharge de la batterie motrice F{TR/I\yFU—DOFE

First, charge the drive batteries. Note that charging takes about 30 minutes.

Laden Sie als erstes die Fahrakkus. Bedenken Sie, dass dies ungefdhr 30 Minuten dauert.
Chargez les batteries motrices en premier. Cela prendra environ 30 minutes.
FFRACETANYTU—ZRBLET . RECEIHTIDDDETOT, BOHICKEBEZRELTHEET,

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions

EL

Make sure to read and follow battery charger
instructions.

Lesen und befolgen Sie die Anleitung des
Ladegerits.

Lisez soigneusement puis suivez les instruc-
tions du chargeur de batterie.

Ny FU—DFBRFTEBROEATEC LD DT
&

2 - 2 Setup Before Starting Réglages avant le démarrage
Einstellungen vor dem Start ESt HIO%EHE

Transmitter Preparation Vorbereitung des Senders Préparation de I'émetteur E{SteD#fH

Reverse Switch <@ @ Switch factory setting.
Servowegschalter @ @ Standard Einstellungen
Commutateur d'inversion Réglages d'usine du servo

W, Y =l
Y S THR ST 21y FOMBERBLET,

Transmitter Battery Installation Mise en place des piles de I'émetteur
Einlegen der Senderbatterien REEBANY FY—DANA

Open battery cover at the bottom of transmitter. Install batteries. Follow the direc-
tion of batteries designated in the inside of battery box.

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite des Senders. Legen Sie die Batter-
ien ein. Achten Sie auf die Anweisungen im Innern des Batteriefachs.

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment des piles au bas de I'émetteur. Installez les
piles. Suivez le sens des piles représenté a I'intérieur du casier.

REROEEOEBAN—ZEFITULET,
BHR Y 7 X NIcBEOME ICH b TBE AN, BEAN—ZHHET,

6X AA Alkaline Batteries
AA Trockenbatterien
Piles alcalines AA
FILAY B=RITE

Battery Cover
Battriefachdeck
Couvercle de Ta patterie
EitH/N—

Note Direction.
il Richtung beachten L

Notez bien la direction.
BEICERLET,

Attention Do not mix batteries of different ages or types.
Achtung  Verwenden Sie immer Batterien gleichen Alters und Typs.

Attention Ne mélangez pas des piles de différents dges ou de différents types.
EFE BOLEREH LLEBERETRDEVTLRE L,

8




Preparing The Chassis Vorbereitung des Chassis

Préparation du chassis

Y v —Y D#EEfRE

Wing Installation Miseen place de I'aileron
Anbau des Fliigels DA VI ERDRFIIET,
7544

Cap Head Screw M3x12mm
Inbusschraube M3x12mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x12mm
FpyTRY M3x12mm

Z903
2.5mm

HBC8051-1 @

Receiver Antenna Installation
Montage der Empféangerantenne =EHR7 273 EMOHIIEFET,

6203

Removing the Body
Demontage der Karosserie

Mise en place de I'antenne du récepteur

Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is easier to insert into antenna tube.
Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schraubenzieher gerade, damit es einfacher ist sie in das Antennenrohr zu fiihren.
Lissez I'antenne avec un tournevis pour qu’elle soit plus facile a insérer dans Ia tige d’antenne.
ZEROT VT HREFEWE. RSAN-BETHEIELLBUER. PUTFINATITBET,

e N
Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is eas-
ier to insert into antenna tube.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schraubenzie-
her gerade, damit es einfacher ist sie in das Anten-
nenrohr zu fiihren.

Lissez I'antenne avec un tournevis pour qu’elle
soit plus facile a insérer dans la tige d’antenne.

ZEROT VT HREFEVE. RSAN—KBETED
BRIEHELEE. PYTFHINATICELET,

P4
—

N

=

Kiirzen Sie niemals die Antenne.
Ne pas couper ni raccourcir le cable d’antenne.
T THREE T SIENTLEEL,

' Do not cut or shorten antenna wire.
N

Z704

Set Screw M3x8mm
Madenschraube M3x8mm
Vis Allen sans tete M3x8mm
A ERIM3x8Bmm

Allen Wrench
Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen
NELYF

1.5mm

9

Z905

<\2544 %

yHBC&051-1 (0]

HBC8051-1 ©

6203

Body Clip (8mm/black)
Karosserieklammern (8mm)
Clip carrosserie (8mm/noir)
RF4—E> Bmm/TS5vD)

Retrait de la carrosserie
RF 1 ZIRDALET,

Extend the
best performance.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstindig aus, um die
maximale Sendeleistung zu haben.
Déployez I: a sa long

obtenir les meilleures performances.
FITFEEBICV VWK TIEHUTERLEY.
FUTFESIFEEESEVER/CHA—DIY hO—ILHTE
BLIEBRAEICEDET

to the

length for

pour




.es,

£ if
g 52 fq.:
s 89 ®Is@
M ew b.a%oﬁ? 5m
S 58 9ot S SE
0 s o831
Wy =0 °S38 XD [
Se8: NESER N
2338 38S ER
TEELOEESy 0 3
gs o TREL I =9
Eg 33 nQ op [T

o SSEGE 0o my 23

0 o x Eue.lw_ emn

5 D28 <EL S92 &L £35Hh

3 So 0oES S0 8= WS”U

e 20 5R%F o= 10 ca N
SOYSE SN O fo § 33
So SeS T8 irE S23E
ST 8TS §55 2 WSOK
SEIpII/S =

Ny FU—DIEHE
Maximum battery dimensions
Maximale Abmessungen der Akkus

\

U—ik)LY —DFREE

Réglage du support de batteries
T

Ny

()
=
(&)
=
©
o
©
(&)
©
()
(&]
ke
o
c
()
()
ko]
s
0
=]
X
X
©
<
<
©
L
(%]
(&)
©
>
©
o}
=
L

fit the batteries you will be using.

BRI DDy TU—T—2ADKEEZHELET

Battery installation

Passen Sie den Akkuhalter an die von Ihnen verwendeten Akkus an.
Réglez le support en fonction des batteries que vous utiliserez.

Einstellen des Akkuhalters
Ny FU—=EE|

Battery Holder Adjustment

Adjust battery holder to

10




Battery Installation

Mise en place de la batterie

Einbau des Fahrakkus /\v7Y—OE#

SR0N
LR p

ey 7
L o

Cautions

Warnhinweise
Précautions
s A4

=9

Make sure ESC is turned OFF before connecting the

battery, the vehicle may run out of control. 1
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Empfénger ausgeschaltet

ist, wenn Sie den Akku anstecken, sonst kann das

Auto auBer Kontrolle geraten

Vérifiez que le récepteur est en position ARRET (OFF)

avant de connecter la batterie, faute de quoi vous

pourriez perdre le contréle du véhicule.

REOBNDHOFITOT, AE—RIV FO—-5—DRAAYF
HOFFICE>TVR T EERBL TNy FU—ZERLET,

OFF ARRET

OFF ARRET
AUS #7

Cautions
Warnhinweise
Précautions
&= 4

Disconnect the battery when you are not running
the vehicle. The vehicle may run out of control or
the battery can over discharge and cause a fire.

Ziehen Sie den Akku ab, wenn Sie nicht fahren. Das

Auto kann sonst auBBer Kontrolle geraten und (iber-
hitzen oder Feuer fangen.

Déconnectez la batterie lorsque le véhicule ne fonc-

tionne pas. Vous pouvez perdre le contréle du véhi-
cule, ou la batterie peut surchauffer et prendre feu.

RiE, FERBRBICLINKBERRERENEISNETDTE
TLBVER/N Yy FU—IRII—ZHLET,

—
T
g
IV
s

11




ESC Setup ESC Setup Calibration du contréleur électronique de vitesse RE—R

v hO—5—0ty c7v 7T

ESC Switch
You must setup the ESC before running the first time. After the initial setup, it is not required before every run. Regler Schalter
Please read through the instructions and get familiar with the procedure before starting setup. The setup process Interrupteur du contréleur
moves quickly, and it will help you to be ready for each step. électronique de vitesse

Sie miissen den Regler beim ersten Einsatz einstellen. Dieser Einstellvorgang ist danach nicht mehr bei jedem
Einschalten nétig. Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung aufmerksam und machen Sie sich mit dem Ablauf vertraut. Der
Setupvorgang geht recht schnell und es ist besser, wenn Sie dann gut vorbereitet sind.

Vous devez régler le contréleur électronique de vitesse avant de le faire fonctionner pour la premiére fois. Aprés le
réglage initial, il n’est pas nécessaire de le régler de nouveau avant chaque utilisation. Veuillez lire soigneusement
les instructions et vous familiariser avec la procedure avant de commencer le réglage. Le processus de réglage se
fait rapidement, et cela vous aidera a étre prét pour I'étape suivante.

ZRE—RIVPO-5—RAvF

FRBEARTD COEFTORICUTFRE—RIY FO-5—0ty b7 v TEFVET, 100684
ty M7y TENIREREECNETOT2ERN SOETORGEY h7 v TEFETT . FLUX BLUR ESC
ty N7 v IR BRICTEROFSIE R &K RATFIEERRELEY N7y TEULET, FLUX BLUR ESC (REGLER)

CONTROLEUR ELEC. VITESSE FLUX BLUR
FLUX BLURZRE—RIdY hO—-5—

ESC Setup procedure Procédure de réglage du contréleur électronique de vitesse
Regler Setupvorgang v b7y JOFIE

We strongly recommend removing your tires before calibration as a safety precaution!
Start with the transmitter ON and the ESC switched OFF. Adjust the throttle trim to the center position.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie aus Sicherheitsgriinden der Reifen, wenn Sie die Einstellung oder Programmierung des Systems vornehmen.
Nous conseillons fortement de retirer des roues avant la calibration, par mesure de sécurité !

REQEHAE—RIY FO—-5—DEY M7 v TDRIICHTIA PEHALE T,

AE=RIY bO-5—DRA v FHOFFICEO>TVR T LML, 20y MU MY AZFRDICEDEEEHDOBREZONICLET,

)
OFF ARRET

HB62510
Plug Wrench 1/8 Size
Gliihkerzenschliissel 1/8
Clé a bougies taille 1/8e
TISOLUF1/8894X

ESC Switch
Regler Schalter
Interrupteur du contréleur
électronique de vitesse
ZE—RIV MO—5—ZAvF

3 Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver.
Schalten Sie erst den Sender ein, dann den Empféanger.
Allumez d’abord I'’émetteur, puis le récepteur.
YRODICKEHBD XA Y FEONICLUE T o RICRICH—DRA Y FZONICLET,

4 N\

Antenna
Antenne
Antenne
FYTF

Extend the antenna
Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus
Déployez I'antenne
FyTFEMELET.

Check Throttle Trim
Neutral Position
Uberpriifen Sie die Gas-
Trimmung Neutralstellung
Vérifiez la position neutre
du trim d’accélération
Z20v MUY L

Attention  After ESC setup turn off ESC first then turn off transmitter and reinstall tires.
Achtu ng Schalten Sie nach dem Einstellvorgang erst den Regler, dann den Sender aus und montieren Sie dann wieder die Reifen.
Attention Aprés avoir réglé le contréleur électronique de vitesse, éteignez-le puis éteignez I'émetteur et remettez les pneus en place.
FE AE—RIY bO-5—0ty M7y THHRT U, AE—RIY bO—5—, RERDIETZAA v FZOFFICL. A4V ZRDHIFET,

12




@ TROFIETEY N7 v TZLET,

ESC setup procedure
Regler Einstellvorgang

Procédure de réglage du contréleur électronique de vitesse

N a s A

Make sure the transmitter is on. Hold Full throttle while Move trigger to full brake po- Release trigger allowing it to return to neutral position. You

switching on ESC. You will hear a short series of tones fol- sition and hold until you hear will hear a long series of tones followed by a two second

lowed by a two second pause, followed by a long series a long series of tones. pause, followed by a short series of tones.

of tones.

L § LI
| | | ey o N N}
e [ > (D00 = (K00 BOD=H0 | | TH = [ = [T ok
ALL GREEN RED RED YELLOW YELLOW YELLOW

N J J N J
@ N s

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sender eingeschaltet ist. Bewegen und halten Sie den Lassen Sie dien Gashebel los, so dass er in die Neutralpo-

Geben Sie Vollgas, wédhrend Sie den Regler anschalten. Gashebel in der Voll-Brems- sition geht. Sie werden eine lange Tonfolge héren, danach

Sie werden eine kurze Tonfolge héren, danach 2 Sekunden Position bis Sie eine lange 2 Sekunden Pause, dann eine kurze Tonfolge.

Pause, dann eine lange Tonfolge. Tonfolge héren.

1
L § LIS
> ~ = >
) | L i | L
=L Nl N} | N NN | |
eeo[ ) = (DO = [0 (EO0 0= 010 (O30 => [E0] = [[{10] ok
ALLE GRUN ROT ROT GELB GELB ALLE GELB

N J N J

~
Vérifiez que I'émetteur est allumé. Maintenez une accélération
maximale lors du passage au contréleur électronique de vi-
tesse. Vous entendrez une courte série de sons, suivie d’une
pause de deux secondes, puis d’une longue série de sons.

@.

L

7

e B
Déplacez la gachette en position
defreinage complet et maintenez-
la, jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez

une longue série de sons.

>R\Q§)\ C

s a
Relachez la gachette afin de lui permettre de retourner en
position neutre. Vous entendrez une longue série de sons,
suivie d’une pause de deux secondes, puis d’une courte série

R

0
N MARCHE
NS EA Nl Al el | ol Nzl
ceo[fH{II] => [ = [B0[ B00==[000 [010] = (B0 = [07F0] ok
TOUTES VERT ROUGE ROUGE JAUNE JAUNE TOUTES JAUNE
N\ J S J S J
(EES7)
EERAS vy FHONTHZDZHEL. 20V ML RUA—%ZT)LZ0OY Hl/\ (ZEI‘y 312 FUﬁ—E?)DjU—#(C\ (ZEI‘J MURUA—Z=Z21— SRV Y aVICRLEY., ‘“EO0O007
[CRBAE—RIY hO—-5—DZA v FZONICLET. EOFETILAOY LET. ( “‘E0O00” EVSRVE EVSRLEFENERLTBDET, TOM2HEIC ‘000" &0
RMLZERDE “EEY” EWSEVEFENAE—RIY FO-5-H5IKbF BEHHEERLTIRSETIILIV SRLEFEL—ERD. A IO-LEDHRAILEY NPy TRBRTT
¥ ZOF2BEIC “EOOD” EVSRLVEFEDNHEERCTIEDET . —FZREET, ) ER
SN
> R\ £ > FR\%
A2l | N ) NN | |
0 0= {000 (0] = [ = [O{0] ok
Ly K A4I0— 1IO0— 247 AIO0—
J A J . J

Setup Confirmation Setup Bestétigung Confirmation du réglage ifeizs

If the LED on the speed control does not work as shown below, the speed control may not be setup properly. Repeat the setup process.

Sollte die LED am Regler nicht wie unten abgebildet leuchten, kann es sein, dass der Regler nicht korrekt eingestellt ist. Wiederholen Sie dann den Setupvorgang.
Si la LED du contréle de vitesse ne fonctionne pas comme indiqué ci-dessous, il est possible que le contréle de vitesse ne soit pas réglé correctement. Recommencez le processus de réglage.
AE—RIY bO—-5—HTFROKLS CEBLEWMES B S—Ety h7 v TERIHDSTVET,

Stop (Neutral)

LED % LED
Stopp (Neutral) L, Vorwirts ﬁ -
Arrét t - Ei t N 11-
el (O30 \ (IO
"o \
JAUNE /@ VERT
<IO— SU—y
13

Forward

Brake
Bremse
Frein
TJu—=*

ROT
ROUGE
Ly R

L




Radio Control Car Operating Procedures Procédures de fonctionnement du véhicule radio-commandé
Umgang mit Ferngesteuerten Modellautos S3#3> bO—ILA—DESERH

0/
ﬁ@

Put the car on a stand, with
wheels off the ground and con-
nect battery.

Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box, so
dass die Reifen den Boden nicht beriihren und
stecken Sie den Akku an.

Mettez la voiture sur un support, avec les roues au-
dessus du sol, et connectez la batterie.

AOLLEZRE, NyvFU—ZBHELET.

i)
)=

Extend the antenna
Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus
Déployez I'antenne
FrUTFEBELET,

i When checking R/C car operation, always place the car on a stand with the
Attention wheels off the ground.
Achtun Wenn Sie die Funktion des Autos (iberpriifen, stellen Sie es i f eine B
Attentlon enn Ie_ e _un I(?n les Autos ul erp{u 'en, stellen Sie es Immer aur eine box,
so dass die Reifen nicht den Boden beriihren.
e dass die Reife ht den Boden beriih
AR Lorsque vous vérifiez le fonctionnement de votre voiture radio-commandée, placez
toujours le véhicule sur un support, avec les roues qui ne touchent pas le sol.
R/CH—RUFECHERETHIERRZLET. FTHOILRETEREANS I LRERTT.

Activating R/C Unit Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteure A vFDANS

Attention Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using. See page 28. Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver.
Achtung Stellen Sie sicher, dass niemand auBer Ihnen die Frequenz verwendet. Schalten i;% z’gﬁg‘?ﬂseﬂdﬂ e";; g’_i",'; den Empfénger.
O ; i . 7’ h I . récep
Attention Ve_rlflez bief‘ que pers?nne d’autre n utilise {a méme fr?quence radio que vous. ) ® IR DA w FEON I e s
= ETEEZHIC, AOODADEULIUZY VY R (BRM28R—ISR) ZEALTWEVWEZHRLET, RICR/CH—DAA wFHEONICLET .
® = e, Ry FEANDIBEZ-EZABVEL S (SERULE T, tIOBREDEEICK O TENRET DBEHEOET.

Schalten Sie erst den Sender ein, dann den Empfénger.
Allumez d’abord I'émetteur, puis le récepteur.
SR ITEEHD A1 v FZONICLET,

' Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver.
. RICR/CH—DRA v F%ZONICLET,

MARCHE
I

Checking Radio Range Uberpriifen der Reichweite der RC-Anlage. Vérification de la portée du systéme radio 2{EaTaEEIE DFRER

Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using. Check the radio system and range before every driving session. To properly check the range, have a friend
hold the car and walk to the farthest distance that you plan to operate your model. Operate the controls to make sure the model responds correctly. Do not operate the model if there is
any problem with the radio system. If you switch on the R/C car first before the transmitter, you may lose control of the R/C car.

Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand die selbe Frequenz wie Sie verwendet. Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite der RC-Anlage vor jeder Fahrt. Um dies korrekt durchzufiihren, geben Sie das
Auto einem Freund, der damit so weit geht, wie Sie fahren méchten. Uberpriifen Sie dabei die korrekte Funktion der RC-Anlage. Fahren Sie nicht, wenn es bei diesem Test zu Proble-
men kommt. Fall Sie erst das Auto anschalten und dann den Sender, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber das Auto verlieren.

Vérifiez que personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous. Vérifiez le systéme radio et sa portée avant chaque séance de pilotage. Pour correctement vérifier la portée,

faites tenir le véhicule par un ami, et éloignez-vous jusqu’a la di la plus I alaq vous gez de faire fc ionner votre modéle réduit. Faites fonctionner les
commandes et vérifiez que le véhicule répond corr . Ne faites pas fonctionner le véhicule s’il y a un quelconque probléme avec le systéme radio. Si vous mettiez en route le
véhicule avant I'émetteur, vous pourriez perdre le contréle de votre véhicule radio- jé.

ETRICEICAUARS (JURFIV) ZERLTVDANEL [CLEVDERR. JTONBREEREFEDF v IZUET. BREEOERE. REROETFERRE CTHN. RABEE—HEICT
ORICIEULK RGBS 2D ENHET . TORICEL K RINUFWBEFETZRDIENTL RSV A1 Y FEANDIBEZBEX D ER/CHA—DRELVLETDTERLET,

Check Max. Range Vérifiez la portée maximale
Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite  EiksEFRR

Reference Section

Abschnitt 4' 6
Section de référence
BREIYaY Page28

14




Steering Trim Setup Einstellen der Lenkungstrimmung Réglage du trim de direction 257U>4 kU LODFREE

Steering Trim
Lenkungstrimmung
Trim de direction
ZAFTFYVT UL

completely centered position.

M LZEGICEDULTHRELET,

Volant de direction

Steering Wheel
AFT7UVIRA—Ib

Lenkrad

Straight (Neutral)

Geradeaus (Neutral)
’J;ect;t’ t;’l:ﬁs Tout droit (neutre) ~ Right turn

BitfiE (Z2—h3)L) Nach rechts
Vers la droite

Steering Dual Rate
Lenkeinschlagsbegrenzung
Double débit de direction
RFFPUYVIFaT7Ibb—bk

To be used to adjust steering servo throw.
Zum Ei llen des imalen Lenkeinschlags. 1
A utiliser pour le réglage du taux et de I'angle du servo.

R/CH—QEIH 2 BZABTEET,

Gachette d’accélération

Throttle Trigger
20v MV kUA—

Gashebel

Throttle Trim

Gas-Trimmung

Trim d’accélération

20y MURYUL

If your vehicle is moving, adjust the throttle
trim until it stops.

Stellen Sie die Gas-Trimmung so ein, dass
sich das Auto in der Neutralposition nicht
bewegt.

Si la voiture bouge, ajustez le trim de direc-
tion pour que la voiture arréte de bouger.
@5 LTLWEWLDICR/CH—HEINT LE S8,
Z20v MU RYLTEHELED KRS ICHABLET .

W

. Brake/Reverse
Bremse / Ruickwarts

Frein/Marche arriére
/</\ TL—%/ RNy o
Stop (Neutral)
| Forward  Stopp (Neutral)
| Vorwirts  Arrét (neutre)
Enavant it (Za2—K3))
i

Turn steering trim to set tires in

Stellen Sie die Trimmung so ein,
dass die Rdder geradeaus zeigen.
Tournez le trim de direction de fa-
con a ce que les pneus soient dans
une position complétement centrée.

FAPHEOTCHRILSICRATFFUYT

Front
Vorne
Avant
JOv bk

Reverse operation

oA and B show the two ways to go in reverse.

Riickwirts fahren

oA und B zeigen die beiden Méglichkeiten riickwérts zu fahren.
Marche arriere

oA et B indiquent les trois maniéres de passer en marche arriére.
Ny oD UL
®/\v JICIFABD2BRDIFENSHDET .

Stop — Reverse
A Stopp — Riickwirts
Arrét — Marche arriére
fFIEUIREE — I\v o
4 )
D 5 »
Stop (Neutral) Reverse
Stopp (Neutral) Riickwirts
Arrét (neutre) Marche arriéere
Bk (Za—hk3IL) Ny

Forward — Brake (2 Seconds) — Reverse

B Vorwérts — Bremse (2 Sekunden) — Riickwarts
En avant — Frein (2 secondes) — Marche arriére
A — BIE (2%) — /(vo

=N
(/@ »“\% 0>

Forward Brake After 2 Seconds
Vorwirts Bremse Nach 2 Sekunden
En avant Frein Aprés 2 secondes
e Ju—* @ 2%

15

Reverse
Riickwirts
Marche arriére
AS2~

Reverse
Riickwirts
Marche arriére
AS2~




Fail Safe Operation Fail-Safe Einheit Procédé a sécurité intégrée 7 1A L—THkRE

This car has a built-in fail safe system. If the radio glitches, because of interference or the car goes out of range, the servo will apply the brakes to protect your car. The fail
safe system has been setup at the factory, but you should become familiar with the function of the fail safe and check the operation before running.

Dieses Auto ist von Werk aus mit einer Fail-Safe Einheit ausgestattet. Falls es zu Empfangsproblemen kommt, weil Funkstérungen auftreten oder das Auto
die Reichweite des Senders verla8t, wird das Auto automatisch bremsen. Die Fail-Safe Einheit ist von Werk aus eingestelit. Sie sollten allerdings lernen,
wie man diese einstelit und sie vor jeder Fahrt (iberpriifen.

Ce véhicule posséde un systéme de sécurité redondant. Si la radio tombe en panne, du fait des interférences ou qu’elle se trouve hors de portée, le servo
actionnera les freins pour protéger votre véhicule.Le systeme de sécurité redondant a été réglé en usine, mais vous devez vous familiariser avec son fonc-
tionnement et vérifier qu’il marche correctement avant utilisation.

ARROR/CY AT LICIER/CA—DREZFHLHIC. T4 I E—T#EED 20y MUY —RAIICABENTVE Y. R/CH—DETRICERERFCERDEE LU FVBFCR/CH—DREZR <
BEETT . T/ E—TYRFLRTBHERICRENESNTOVFTH, RELHIEBBOHETHICEEREZTVET.

t HPI RF-20 )
Situations when the fail safe will operate. Receiver e A
Situationen in denen die Fail-Safe Einheit eingreift Empfanger When fail safe is operating, the Red
Situations dans lesquelles la sécurité redondante fonctionnera. g‘g%pte"' LED is lit.

7 TAIE—TDBET DR Wenn die Fail-Safe Einheit aktiv ist,
leuchtet die rote LED.

Lorsque la sécurité redondante est

When transmitter radio signal is cut off. en fonctionnement, la LED rouge est

Wenn das Signal vom Sender nicht richtig ankommt. allumeée.
Lorsque le signal radio de I'émetteur est coupé. 7 A b E— J{FEIBSIC I3 Z{EHDLEDD AT
RIEHOTRDZERICEIZEL BB o ciEE. LET,

N J

Attention The fail safe can not completely protect your car. Before running, make sure no one is using the same frequency
Achtun and check radio range. If someone is using the same fequency, the fail safe will not work.
Xtt u tg Die Fail-Safe Einheit kann ihr Auto nicht zu 100% schiitzen. Uberpriifen Sie vor jeder Fahrt die Reichweite, sowie ob jemand auf
. i’! 10N der selben Frequenz wie Sie féhrt. Falls jemand die selbe Frequenz verwenden, kann die Fail-Safe Einheit nicht richtig arbeiten.
R La sécurité redondante ne peut pas complétement protéger votre véhicule. Avant de le faire fonctionner, vérifiez
que personne d‘autre n'utilise la méme fréquence et vérifiez la portée du systéme radio. Si quelqu’un d’autre
utilise la méme fréquence, la sécurité redondante ne pourra pas fonctionner.
T E—TEEREE. R/ICH—DREZTLICHCBDOTEHDEFEA., ETZTSBEREZEROBREFABOERRNRZHTHERL
Y. BFOHELTVZEREAVER. BBV ERDSIBSEIEELEEA.

Fail Safe Operation Check Uberpriifen der Fail-Safe Einheit Vérification du fonctionnement de fa sécurité redondante 7 = 1 JLt— 7 DEMEHESR

g 1\
(1] | <ON | OFF=>
1118
; wmn
OFFNEN
- OUVRIR
- WN-ZRIT2
S
. - .

1
Cautions We strongly recommend removing your tires as a safety precaution!
Warnhinweise Wir empfehlen, dass Sie aus Sicherheitsgriinden der Reifen.
Précautions Nous conseillons fortement de retirer des roues, par mesure de sécurité !

g4 REDEHUFT A PEH LTI EEL,
( LED light will flash and vehicle will not move.
B . This means that the fail safe is working properly.
Fail Safe Operation Die LED blinkt und das Auto bewegt sich nicht. Dies bedeutet, dass das
Fail-Safe Kontrolle Fail-Safe korrekt arbeitet.

La LED clignote et le véhicule ne bouge pas. Cela signifie que la sécurité
fonctionne correctement.

CDEETFREHOLEDD Rl UM HEEEVREICED F T,

CORENT AW E—T VAT LOEREUTREICIEDF T,

Fonctionnement de la sécurité redondante
T AL E—T OEERESR

Cautions If the red LED is lit, but the throttle servo is not closing the throttle or applying the brake, refer to page 30 and
Warnhinweise perform the fail-safe setup procedure .

Précautions  Wenn die rote LED leuchtet, das Gas-Servo den Vergaser aber nicht schliet und bremst, schauen Sie bitte auf
@ Seite 30 und fiihren Sie den Fail-Safe Einstellvorgang durch.

El=]
Si la LED rouge s’allume, mais que le servo d’accélérateur n’arréte pas d’accélérer ou n’actionne pas le frein,
reportez-vous a la page 30 et effectuez la procédure de réglage de sécurité.

LEDKSIEREICHESBEVMEEEBOR—IZESE LT (I E—TDBREZITVE T,
16




Practice Turning Kurven fahren Entrainement au virage #Hh2%EZLEL&S

Install body and enjoy! Allow the car to cool down for 15 minutes
between each run.When the car is running toward the driver, the
directions of the steering wheel are reversed.

Once you become comfortable driving the VORZA, practice driv-
ing on a track with pylons.

Montieren Sie die Karosserie und fahren Sie los! Lassen Sie

das Auto zwischen den einzelnen Fahrten 15 Minuten abkiihlen.
Wenn Sie auf sich zu fahren, miissen Sie in die entgegengesetzte
Richtung lenken.Wenn Sie immer besser mit der Lenkung zurecht
kommen, fahren Sie einen Parcours, den Sie z.B. mit Pylonen
abgesteckt haben.

Installez la carrosserie et amusez-vous ! Laissez la voiture refroidir
entre chaque séance. Lorsque le véhicule revient vers son pilote,
les directions du volant sont inversées. Une fois que vous avez
I’habitude de conduire le Savage Flux, entrainez-vous a conduire
sur une piste avec des plots.

AT 4 ZWMORIETSRET . ETH/NYFU—18ETE. 159UEKRIETH
FEITUTLREE V. BHRSA/N—[CAN>TE>TLDBEICIKAFTT YV TIRE
DHEEHEICEDE T, VORZADETICHENTERLS, I\ OVIEEBNZENT
J—RBOICE>THELE S,

Right turn

Nach rechts fahren
Tourner a droite
axbb

Monitor Operation Temperatures Surveillance des températures de fonctionnement
Uberwachen der Betriebstemperaturen €—%—/I\v5U—0&{FRE

Make sure to check motor and battery temperature while
running. Exceeding maximum operating temperature of M
motor or batteries may result in damage. lax temp

Denken Sie daran die Temperaturen von Motor und Akku & Max. temp eratur 7

zu iiberpriifen, wenn Sie gefahren sind. Zu hohe Temper- - TemEper ature maximale
aturen konnen zu Schéaden an den Bauteilen fiihren. ra T ‘ &l SAEE

Assurez-vous de bien vérifier la température du moteur -
et de la batterie lors du fonctionnement. Dépasser la
température maximale pourrait provoquer des dom-
mages.

E—y—ENYFU—RBETRCHRICEDE T, E—F—(388T. )\
vTFU—[E60CUTICHEDKSIC. BHLREZSAIL. AFXELEHSE
TEEERT.

v, [ 190°F
88°C

Max temp

Max. Temperatur
Température maximale
BAEE

] 1
Batteries <~~~

s, || 140°F
TRy TU—
60°C

74151 L )

Cautions Hot HPI Racing Temp Gun
Warnhinweise Hei3 HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
3 : Sonde de temperature HPI Racing
P récautions E’;a"g HPI Racing Temp Gun
=9 SRER

Fail-safe Function of The Flux Blur Speed Controller  Fonction de sécurité redondante du contréleur de vitesse Flux Blur
Fail-Safe Funktion des Flux Blur Fahrtenreglers Flux Blur 2E—R3IY hO-5—0k—~TO7 7 5—H#kE

If the temperature of the ESC is too high, the Thermal
Protection Function will activate. Once the ESC has
cooled down to normal temperature, it will work as
normal.

Wenn die Temperatur des Reglers zu hoch steigt, wird
die Temperatur-Schutzfunktion aktiviert. Sobald der
Reglerlwieder abgekiihlt ist, arbeitet er wieder ganz
normal.

Si la température du contréleur électronique de vitesse

Nl Q | .
LED [;!;L:J;E

RED YELLOW

est trop haute, la protection thermique va s’activer. Une ggLGE ffbﬁE
fois que I'appareil est redescendu a une température Ly R  «4IO—

normale, il fonctionnera normalement.

AE—=RIY bO—-5—RBHHMREDOHICE— N TOT I 5 —HEE
EELTVEFT, AE—RIY bO—-S—[CKELEFHHHD. EEE
ADEBEL LR UIES. BRREDSE— ~TOT I —HEEDE
ENLERD DY FENBNELEDFT, EEADEENEREEICR
NFe— 70705 —BEERRRENE T,

When ESC temperature exceeds 200F ESC will
shut down and RED and Yellow LED’s will blink.
Wenn die Reglertemperatur liber 90°C steigt,
schaltet sich der Regler ab und die roten und
gelben LEDs blinken.

100684 Lorsque la température dépasse les 90 °C, le con-
FLUX BLUR ESC tréleur électronique de vitesse s’éteint et la LED
FLUX BLUR ESC (REGLER) jaune clignote.

CONTROLEUR ELEC. VITESSE FLUX BLUR

FLUX BLURZ B K% b E—RNJOF 55 —(FESCORENIOTICHD EBMELET,

EfERIEL Y R/4 TO—DLEDD R LET .

17




Turning R/C Unit Off Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten Eteindre I'unité de radio-commande Z- vF®f]b%

i Turn off receiver first, then turn off transmitter. If you switch off the transmitter first before the R/C car, you may lose control of the R/C car.
Attention
Achtu ng Schalten Sie erst den Empfénger aus, dann den Sender. Falls Sie erst den Sender ausschalten und dann das Auto, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kon-
Attention Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur. trolle liber das Auto verlieren.
3= HHICR/CH—DRAA v FEOFFICLET . Si vous éteig réme avant le véhicule, vous pourriez perdre le contréle de votre véhi-
== RICEEMDZ A » FEOFFICLET, cule radio-commandé.
24 v FEYDIEEZMEZ 3 ER/CH—DRET IBNDB IO TERL TS,

OFF ARRET
AUS =7

Turn off receiver first, then turn off transmitter.
Schalten Sie erst den Empféanger aus, dann den Sender.
Eteignez d’abord le récey , puis 'émett

L YBHICR/CH—DAA v FZOFFICLET .
RISKEHDRAA v FZOFFICLET .

Cautions Make sure receiver is turned OFF before connecting OFF
Warnhinweise the battery, the vehicle may run out of control. AUS

=
Précautions Achten Sie darauf, dass der Empfinger ausgeschaltet ARRET @
BE 4 ist, wenn Sie den Akku anstecken, sonst kann das Q ,,
B 17 7

Auto auBBer Kontrolle geraten

Vérifiez que le récepteur est en position ARRET (OFF)
avant de connecter la batterie, faute de quoi vous
pourriez perdre le contréle du véhicule.

ZERODR A v FH, OFFICIE>TVDEZERRALFT, u /
R/CH—DRETDBNDHDETOTERLTIEEL,
Cautlons . At.ten“on Do not drive the VORZA in the following places.
Warnhinweise - Achtung Bitte beachten Sie folgende Hinweise, wenn Sie mit dem VORZA fahren.
Précautions - Attention Ne conduisez pas le VORZA dans les endroits suivants.
BEE-XIR ROBBBFATRETEEEVTIRZED,

Do not run on public streets or highways. This could
cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or prop-
erty damage.

Fahren Sie niemals auf offentlichen StraBen. Dies kann
zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und Sachschaden

fiihren.

Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publique ou la route.

Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des bles- Do not run in water or sand.

sures corporelles ou des dommages aux biens. Fahren Sie nie in Wasser oder Sand.

BHEEE, EPADBYEA CEETSEBENTILE L, Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau ou sur le sable.

KieExb., Bitt, U SRABETRETIBBVTLILES
V. WEOREICEDZENBHDET,

18




Trouble Shooting Dépannage

Fehlerbehebung

cSIWYa—-F12D

If R/C car does not move or you have no control, see below.
Falls sich das Auto nicht bewegt, oder Sie nicht mehr die Kontrolle haben, schauen Sie bitte unten.
Si le véhicule télécommandé ne bouge pas ou si vous n’en avez pas le contréle, voyez ci-dessous.
R/CA—HDEHEV. BHEDNBED LV EB S IEIEERRESEICRAZFANTLI T,
Problem Section
Problem Abschnitt
Probléeme Section
fER =]
Does Not Move. Battery is not placed properly in the transmitter. Place batteries in the transmitter properly.
Das Auto féhrt nicht. Die Batterien sitzen nicht korrekt im Sender. Legen Sie die Batterien korrekt ein.
Le véhicule ne bouge pas Les piles ne sont pas placées correctement dans  Positionnez correctement les piles dans I'émetteur. Page 8 2-2
BHEL Iémetteur. HEROBHEEL < ANG.
EEROEHDHIEL KA D> TLEL,
Weak or no battery in model. Install charged battery.
Leerer oder kein Akku im Auto. Einbauen eines geladenen Akkus. Pa ge 8 2 1
Batterie faible ou non installée Mettez en place une batterie chargée
FETHNY FU—RFESINTLEIH ? ETANY FU—ZFTBLTLIREEL,
Damaged motor. Replace with new motor.
Kaputter Motor. Austausch durch einen neuen Motor. P.
age 22
Moteur endommagé Remplacez par un nouveau moteur 9 4-3
E—Y—-ICRERSDIEAN? TEEDNULED TRCBLKBED LS BEEIE. E—F—ERBL TS,
Frayed or broken wiring. Splice and insulate wiring completely.
Beschédigte Verkabelung. Erneuern und isolieren Sie die kaputte Stelle. Page 29 4-6
Céable dénudé ou coupé Faites une épissure et isolez complétement le cable.
J— REEDPIRITTEHRLTLE BAD ? J— RZERBI DD ARIT—Y—ERITEBZEELTILEEL,
ESC is shut down by heat protection circuit. Stop driving immediately, do not drive the car until the
Notabschaltung des Reglers wegen Uberhitzung. Speed Controller cools down. o
Le systéme ESC est fermé par le circuit de protection thermique.  F 3",’ en E’e I?’;:r;,tt "‘t’e’te’- Warten Sie bis der Fahrten-
ESCOE—hTOFH5—HENTVNEEAN ? regier abgentini Ist , _ )
Arrétez immédiatement de conduire, ne pilotez pas la voiture Page 17 2_ 3
tant que le contréleur de vitesse n’a pas refroidi.
EfTZPLELAE— DY FO—5—DREHTHDETETIEEL
TLEE W, BEADEENBREEICEENESE—NTO7 o5 —#
HERBERENE T,
Is the binding setup properly? Make sure binding is setup properly.
Stimmt die Sender/Empfénger Verbindung? Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sender und Empfénger korrekt P 30 2_ 3
Est-ce que I'association est correctement effectuée ? verbunden sind. age
I8V RBEL < BEENTLE, Vérifiez que I'association est correctement effectuée.
NAVT 4 VT DREETVET,
No Control. L . .
Keine Kontrolle iiber das Weak or no b:{tterles in .tran.smltter or model. ln.stall charged or fresI? batteries. P 8 2 1
St P56 Gl @il Leere oder keine Batterien im Sender oder Auto. Einbauen voller Batterien. age -
B3 &S [CEHEL Batterie faible ou absente dans I'émetteur ou le véhicule. Mettez des batteries rechargées ou neuves. Page 8 2-2
FETAINY FU—P, FEHROBRDRE>TLE AL ? ETRINY 7 U—EFBLGEEHOE BT FRICIHRLTLIZEL,
Improper antenna on transmitter or model. Fully extend antenna.
Zu kurze Antenne am Sender oder Auto. Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstiandig aus. Pa ge 14 2_ 3
Antenne inadéquate sur I'émetteur ou le véhicule Dépliez complétement 'antenne.
FPITFROUTVETH ? XEH. REBO7 VT FERRICOIFLTIEEL.
Neutral position or trim is incorrect. Adjust the steering trim referring to Page 15.
Neutralposistion oder Trimmung sind verstellt. Stellen Sie die Lenkungstrimmung neu ein (Seite 15). Page 15 2-3
La position neutre est incorrecte ou le trim n’est pas réglé. ~ Réglez le trim de direction en vous reportant a la page 15.
Za—b3)b. bULOREDE D TLEL, PIBORF7PUYT MU LOBEESEICHAET 5.
Steering and Throttle Func- Servo reverse switch is in wrong position. Set to correct position see page 8.
tion Reversed. Servorichtungs-Schalter ist in der falschen Position.  Schauen Sie auf Seite 8 fiir die korrekte Position.
ioni Page8 2-2
’r-ee,;’k‘éggu"eg rkGeﬁtf ;'lgrkg”g"’e' L’interrupteur de marche arriére du servo est dans  Vérifiez la position correcte en page 8
Di g i ¢ Slérat i la mauvaise position Page.8ESZ(CEERO YU /\—ZA A v FOMEERRLET.
vé’r‘;‘éeg" et acceleration In-  xppy \—221 v FOREHED>TVELAN?
BoTLBEIEEEICEIL Please check that the wires from ESC to motor are  Refer to page 29. It will show how to connect the motor.
connected properly. Schauen Sie bitte auf Seite 29. Dort wird erklart, wie
Bitte iiberpriifen Sie, ob die Kabel vom Regler zum  der Motor angeschlossen wird. Page 29 4-6
Motor richtig sitzen. Reportez-vous & la page 29. Vous y verrez comment
Veuillez vérifier que les fils allant de 'ESC au mo-  raccorder le moteur.
teur sont correctement raccordés. Page.29EB8Z[CEE LEL T 2L,
E—4%—. ESCOERDELBE>TVEEAD?
19




Maintenance Entretien

Wartung AVFFUR

Maintenance schedule Programme d’entretien
Wartungsiibersicht XIFFIART I a—-b

For maintenance schedule, refer to right side of the chart. After running, clean the
chassis and check all moving parts for damage. If any parts are broken or dam-
aged, repair or replace them before the next run.Regular maintenance is necessary
to prevent damage to the car and maintain its performance.

Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte in die untenstehende Ta-
belle. Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chassis, reinigen Sie es und schauen
Sie, dass keine Teile beschadigt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie
diese vor der ndchsten Fahrt. RegelméBige Wartung ist nétig, um Schéden vor-
zubeugen und die Leistungsféhigkeit des Autos zu behalten.

Pour le programme de I’entretien, reportez-vous au c6té droit du tableau. Aprés
I'utilisation, nettoyez le chassis et vérifiez toutes les piéces mobiles pour véri-
fier qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si des piéces sont cassées ou en-
dommagées, réparez-les ou remplacez-les avant la prochaine utilisation.

Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour prévenir les dommages au
véhicule et préserver ses performances.

AVFF I ARBRESEETRETYT . ETREICEIDAY T AFRRRL Motor
BT ENBDERT,

- - . . o= Motor
R/CH—ETEIZ. RIRLIEDSEER/—Y DR EENFRRZ T Moteur
7. N—UHRE. EELTVER\—YOTBETSEE. ey
REDETICHATAY T TV RAETESOTIREEL,
XVUTFFIRABRITDEVWER/CH—ERDEEENRIEEN Spur Gear
T R/ICH—HENZEREBED FTTDTETERIUBT Hauptzahnrad
R/CH—DAVFF IR Z{T>THEETEBELHAL Couronne

Déampfer
Amortisseur
vavy

&L,
Wheel
Rad
Diff Gear Roue
Kegeldifferential Ehad
Différentiel
FIFT
Drive Shaft & Wheel Axle
Knochen und Radachse
Cardan et essieu de roue
RSATYv TN PORI
Maintenance Item
éu wartender Bereich
Iément d’entretien
// // // AVFFVRIBER
x1 x5 x10
L
Reference Section
Every Pack Every 5 Packs Every 10 Packs Py P
Nach jeder Fahrt Nach 5 Fahrten Nach 10 Fahrten Abschnitt in der Anleitung
A chaque charge des batteries. | Toutes les 5charges des batteries. | Toutes les 10 charges des batteries. Sect{oq de référence
/1y JETH 55/ JETH B|10/\y IETE SRN—Y
Chassis Maintenance
Wartung des Chassis 4 1
. Entretien du chassis Page2 1 =
D=V DRAITFIR
Wheel Maintenance
Wartung der Reifen 4 2
' Entretien des roues Page 22 =
FAVDAITF IR

Motor and Pinion Gear Maintenance
Motors und Ritzels 22 4 3
Entretien du moteur et du pignon Page =

== EZAVETOAYTFIR

Shock Maintenance

StoBddmpfer
Entretien des amortisseurs Pag924 4 '4
VIAYIDRAIFTFIR

Diffrential Maintenance
Wartung des Differentials 26 4 5
Entretien du différentiel Page -

FIOAYTFIR

Radio Maintenance

RC-Anlage 6
Entretien de la radio Page 28 4 -
TORYRFLDAYFTF IR

20




Necessary for Maintenance Zur Wartung benétigt Nécessaire pour I'entretien *>5F VR ICHEZEHD

Allen Wrench Z950 Oil Spray 9062 (US,EU)

Inbusschliissel Cross Wrench Ol-Spray . 9063 (JP)

Clé Allen Kreuzschliissel Vaporisateur d’huile Nitro Car Cleaner

RELVF Clé en croix BBAAIVRT— Nitro-Car Reiniger ==

S=y0RLVF Nettoyant Nitro Car &
& 4 bon—5u-+— W
gl 00¥
) REN (>

2901 2904 Z903 Z905
1.5mm 2.0mm 2.5mm 3.0mm

8

HB62510 Side Cutters Z159 7164 RIRENIE

Plug Wrench 1/8 Size Seitenschneider Thread Lock Grease Instant Cement
Gliihkerzenschliissel 1/8 Pinces coupantes Schraubensicherung Fett Sekundenkleber
Clé a bougies taille 1/8e Zw)i— Frein a filet Graisse Colle rapide
TSIV YF1/894X ESn B4 JUR BaRgEES

HBC8090 Needle Nosed Pliers Brush Rag
Wheel Angle Adjuster Flachzange = Pinsel Putzlappen
Spurstangenschliissel Pince a bec fin Pinceau Chiffon
Clé de réglage de I'angle des roues SYFRYF 7 N YIR
=N IILLIF / .‘i!
4. 1 Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chéssis Every Pack
Wartung des Chassis Y v—YDXAVFF YR 59 e g,a;ge des £
1\ JEFT

After running, clean the car and lubricate these points. Replace damaged parts, check that all the screws are tight.

Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach dem Fahren und schmieren Sie die markierten Stellen.Tauschen Sie beschédigte Teile aus und kontrollieren
Sie alle Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz.

Apreés utilisation, nettoyez le véhicule et lubrifiez ces points.Remplacez les piéces endommagées, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées.
ETRIFR/CH—DRRZEITVENS, R/ICH—DAVTFVRAZLET . ¥ v—YDAEBDCETHROA 1 ILEBR TV —ZREMFE T,

Allen Wrench '(__:heck to make sure these screws are in good condition.
Inbusschliissel Uberpriifen Sie die Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz und ihren Zustand.
Clé Allen Vérifiez que ces vis sont en bon état.
AELVF @ TEOBSIEN TR DEHERRL T S,
Steering knuckle screws. )
Lenkhebel-Schrauben AT
Vis de fusées de direction. ey
2AFFUVIFvILDRY

Motor mount screws.
18Y2901 (2)Z904 (752903 (32905 7 \iotor mount scr

Vis de montage du moteur
E-Y—TIY DRI

=/ 1.5mm 2.0mm ‘= 2.5mm ‘= 3.0mm

7950 Qil Spray )
Cross Wrench Ol-Spray 3 Chassis screws
Kreuzschliissel Vaporisateur d’huile Chassis-Schrauben
Clé en croix ERAAIATU— Vis du chéssis

=ZJ0RAVYF

Brush
Pinsel
Pinceau
N\r

Ra
Pu?zlappen ’( q

Chiffon
YIR

Schauen Sie nach defekten Teilen.
Vérifiez qu'il n’y ait pas de piéces endommagées.
@ EHBHEATIENNERLET.

' Look for any damaged parts.

21




Wheel Maintenance Entretien des roues
Wartung der Reifen A VYOXVFFU2R

4-

Make sure the tire is secure on the wheel. Re-glue if necessary.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Reifen fest auf der Felge sitzt. Kleben Sie ihn wenn nétig nach.
Vérifiez que le pneu est solidement installé sur la jante. Recollez-le si nécessaire.
REHCY A PHRA —)VICERICHEESNTLDHEREL. ADHNTVD LI AEBRMEER THEELET.
[t | Y L
e\ HB62510
i yse2 Plug Wrench 1/8 Size

TSIV UF1/894X

HB62510
Plug Wrench 1/8 Size
) Gliihkerzenschliissel 1/8
Cle en croix (échelle 1/8e)
( ) ISHUYF1/89(X
\ J
67492

17mm Wheel Nut (Black)
Radmutter 17mm (Schwarz)
Ecrou de roue 17mm (noir)
17mmikA —ILFys(TS5v)

Verwenden Sie nur wenig Kleber.
Utilisez en petite quantité pour fixer le pneu.
@ ERIEEROMDT T ETER

' Use small amount to secure tire.

Gliihkerzenschliissel 1/8
Cle en croix (échelle 1/8e)

Every 5 Packs

Nach 5 Fahrten

Toutes les 5charges des batteries.
H§5/\y UETE

Instant Cement
Sekundenkleber
Colle rapide

BiR AR

Sekundenkleber
Colle rapide
R EER

Glue both sides.

Kleben Sie beide Seiten.
Collez les deux cétés
WEED I FET,

Motor and Pinion Gear Maintenance Entretien du moteur et du pignon
Motor und Ritzel Wartung E—5—. EZFVFVOXITFUR

4-

Adjust pinion and spur gear mesh so that they operate smoothly.

Stellen Sie das Ritzelspiel so ein, dass die Zdhne weich ineinander greifen.

Réglez I'engrénement du pignon et de la couronne pour qu’ils fonctionnent en douceur.
EZFVFT7 EAN—F T OHHFEDEDECED LS ICE—F—DRDHIFHIEZED UTHELE T,

Proper Spur Gear Mesh Engrénement correct de la couronne
Korrektes Ritzelspiel Ny IS5y 1 0RE

[ERIRION

FLUX TORK 2200Kv Brushless Motor
FLUX TORK 2200Kv Brushless Motor
Moteur Sans Balais FLUX TORK 2200Kv

Adjust the motor position to get proper gear mesh.
To get a perfect gear mesh, place a piece of paper
(See bottom of page) between the gears and tighten

the motor mount screws. L

The spur gear may be damaged if the gear mesh is FLUX TORK 2200KvI5 Y U RAE—9— ‘ N\
wrong.

Wahlen Sie die Motorposition so, dass das Ritzel- @
spiel korrekt ist.

Um das Ritzelspiel richtig einzustellen, klemmen
Sie ein Stiick Papier (siehe unten auf der Seite)
zwischen die Zahnréder und ziehen Sie die Mo-
torschrauben an.

Das Hauptzahnrad kann durch falsches Spiel bes-
chédigt werden.

Réglez la position du moteur afin que
I’engréenement soit correct.

Pour obtenir un engrénement parfait, mettez un
morceau de papier (voir au bas de la page) entre les

T
[T
T
[T
T
[T
T

Every 10 Packs

Nach 10 Fahrten

Toutes les 10 charges des batteries.
|10\ JETE

Allen Wrench

Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen
NELVF

[T

pignons et serrez les vis du support moteur.

La couronne peut étre endommagée en cas de
mauvais engrénement.
E—y—DOUBEZEBHTECTFTHBLEAD LS ICHELET,
ZN—FT EEZF VF VOB ZESHE—Y—ZEET D
EBIEINY ISy Y ADBRETEFT,

Ny oS5y 1ZBYICABLEVEFTHRIET 2158H%D
E3E

Paper for Gear Mesh

Papier zum Einstellen des Ritzelspiels.
Papier pour engrénement des pignons
Ny oS5y Y 1R

Paper for Gear Mesh

Paper for Gear Mesh

Paper for Gear Mesh



Replace Pinion Gear Remplacement du pignon
Tauschen des Ritzels E=Z>*7D3%

Adjust pinion gear mesh to suit running condition.

Passen Sie das Ritzel an die Streckenverhéltnisse an.
Réglez I'engrénement du pignon pour qu’il soit adapté aux
conditions de piste.
E-AVF7ETRUCF P EE TREICEDE TRELET.

Allen Wrench

Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen
NALYF

7904
2.0mm

Z905
3.0mm

m

Z721

Set Screw M4x4mm
Madenschraube M4x4mm
Vis sans téte M4x4mm
tybhZAIYUa— M4x4mm

I
94514

Cap Head Screw M4x35mm
Inbusschraube M4x35mm

Vis téte cylindrique M4x35mm
FryIRY M4x35mm

100914

Pinion Gear 15 Tooth
Ritzel 15 Zaehne
Pignon 15 dents
E=FU#F7 16T

Gear Ratio Chart Rapport de transmission
Ubersetzungstabelle +VVL o7&

)

\ ARTEN

é‘ FLUX TORK 2200Kv Brushless Motor
FLUX TORK 2200Kv Brushless Motor
Moteur Sans Balais FLUX TORK 2200Kv

~— FLUX TORK 2200KV7SY U RAE—H—

042,
SO
ll%}z";i’g"?%'
5 0%
QTS
ity o0yt
4

This gear ratio chart shows the possible combinations of spurs and pinions. Increasing the gear ratio(larger pinion and/or smaller spur gear) will result in
more speed but will increase the motor temperature. Be sure that the motor temperature does not exceed 190°F/88°C. If the temperature is too high, reduce
the gear ratio by installing a smaller pinion and/or larger spur gear.

Diese Ubersetzungstabelle zeigt Ihnen die méglichen Ritzel-Hauptzahnrad Kombinationen. Ein gréBeres Ritzel und/oder ein kleineres Hauptzahnrad fiihren
zu einer héheren Endgeschwindigkeit, aber auch zu héheren Motortemperaturen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Motor nicht heiBer als 90°C wird. Wenn die
Temperatur zu hoch ist, wahlen Sie eine kiirzere Ubersetzung, indem Sie ein kleineres Ritzel und/oder ein gréeres Hauptzahnrad montieren.

Ce tableau des rapports de transmission montre les combinaisons possibles de couronnes et de pignons. Augmenter le rapport de transmission (pignon
plus grand et/ou couronne plus petite) permet d’obtenir une vitesse supérieure, mais fera augmenter la température du moteur. Assurez-vous que la tem-
pérature du moteur ne dépasse pas les 88 °C /190 °C. Si le moteur chauffe trop, réduisez le rapport de transmission en mettant un pignon plus petit et/ou

une couronne plus grande.
AN—FTFZEINEL,

EZFVFTERELTDHERE— RO ENDEIHE—

F—DREHENDET . E—F—DEEHNBBTZEBABVELSICFTLHOREZLET,

i Std.
Pinion Gear Stand
Ritzel m
o 12T | 13T | 14T | 15T | 16T | 17T | 18T | 19T | 20T | 21T
(100911) | (100912) | (100913) | (100914) | (100915) | (100916) | (100917) | (100918) | (100919) | (100920)
Spur Gear 46T
Eagg%amrgd (HBC8027) [ 16.48 {15.22|14.13|13.19|12.36| 11.64 | 10.99 |10.41| 9.89 | 9.42
ZIN—F+ Std.d
B (67428) |17.20|15.88|14.74[13.76|12.90 | 12.14 | 11.47 | 10.86
f Cautions <&~ ESC might be HOT. Check temperature often.
Warnhinweise JE Der Regler kann sehr heiB werden. Uberpriifen Sie die Temperatur regelmagig.
Précautions Le controleur électronique de vitesse peut étre CHAUD. Vérifiez souvent la température.
BE REBOFETREX TSV AE—RIYMO—-5—HRRICEDET .
Max. Speed = = Slower Faster
Hochstgeschwindigkeit Langsamer Schneller
Vitesse maximale Plus lente Plus rapide
=] BL 10
Acceleration uicker Slower
Beschleunigung chneller Langsamer
Accélération Plus rapide Plus lente
iE BL =)

74151
HPI Racing Temp Gun

HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
Sonde de temperature HPI Racing
HPI Racing Temp Gun

Max temp

Max. Temperatur
Température maximale
BXE

® 190°F
88°C

Motor
Motor
Moteur
ET-5—




i i i E 10 Pack:
4.4 Shock Maintenance Entretien des amortisseurs RILs

3 ER) FF Toutes les 10 charges des batteries.
StoBddmpfer VIAYIDRAITFIR Toutes es 10 charg
Inspect shock for oil leaking and for bent shock shaft. Repair or replace )
if necessary Z950 Needle Nosed Pliers Rag
.. e . Cross Wrench Flachzange Putzlappen
Untersuchen Sie die Dampfer auf Olverlust und verbogene Kolbenstan- Kreuzschliissel Pince a bec fin Chiffon
gen. Defekte Teile reparieren oder tauschen. Clé en croix SYUFRYF = YIR

=ZJ0RAVVF

Vérifiez que les amortisseurs ne présentent pas de fuites ou de torsions.
Réparez-les ou remplacez-les si nécessaire.
FLIRN Y3 v I+ T hOMDDZRERL. BDETHNIIRZLE T,

This step same for front and rear.
Diese Schritte sind fiir vorne und hinten identisch durchzufiihren.
® Méme étape pour I'avant et I'arriere.

HZESECT7OY b UPAIZERERICIERELE T,

66796 ©

Shock Mount Screw (CW)
Daempfer Befestigungsschraube (CW)
Vis de montage amortisseur (CW)
2avIRUINRIY1—(HERY)

A e A\ o
66796 @ ‘ \ \‘ ‘

Shock Mount Screw (CCW)
Daempfer Befestigungsschraube (CCW)
Vis de montage amortisseur (CCW)
2avIROIRRIYUa—(ERY)

H

\ i

—

==

103671

Flanged Lock Nut M3
Stoppmutter Mit Flansch M3
Ecrou de blocage a collerette M3
73V OvoFybM3

Shock Spring
Feder

Ressort amort
YavIRIIVY

Front
Vorne 67446  Rear 67449

O

Gray Py Orange
Ava!'t Grau Arriére Orange
Z0Yk  Grise Uz Orange 67528 ®
Ju— ALUY O-Ring P-19
O-Ring P-19
Joint torique P-19
oUvg P-19

S

5N
e
U <¢ Tighten completely.

Volistiandig anziehen.
Serrez complétement.
BATLEVDHERLET .

67350 -
Q

24




Refilling Oil Shocks .
Befiillen der Dampfer mit Ol

Shock Oil
Déampferol
Huile d’amortisseur
vavoFAI
Front
Vorne 86957
Avant
Soow  4owt
Rear
Hinten 86958
Arriére

Check for leaking oil. U7 45wt

Achten Sie darauf, ob Ol ausliuft.
Vérifiez qu'il n’y a pas de fuite d’huile.
FAIDRNERRLE T

Befiillen der Dampfer mit Ol
FAIWDANT

Use a Rag.

Verwenden Sie
einen Putzlappen.

Utilisez un chiffon.
FAIERERDET,

Move the shaft up and down
slowly to remove all air
bubbles.

Bewegen Sie die Kolben-
stange langsam nach oben
und unten, damit Luftblasen
entweichen kénnen.

Déplacez I'axe vers le haut
et vers le bas doucement

pour faire partir toutes les
bulles.

oK bDER MZEBD LERE
REXT,

If shock shaft is bent, replace shock shaft and silicone O-rings.

Wenn die Kolbenstange verbogen sein sollte, tauschen Sie sie
und ersetzen Sie die O-Ringe.

Si I'axe de I'amortisseur présente un gauchissement, remplacez

I'axe ainsi que les joints toriques silicone. 67351 @ 67515 @
av Iy eI N> TVREE. YUIV0UVIEEDBTRIRLET, Shock Cap Bushing Bladder 18x4.7mm
Dampferbuchse Daempfermembran 18x4.7mm

Bouchon amortisseur bague Coupelle 18x4.7mm
avoFeyIIvya 754— 18x4.7mm

Use masking tape to protect shock shaft. Screw ball end all of the way onto the shock
shaft.

Verwenden Sie einen Lappen um die Kolbenstange nicht zu verkratzen. Schrauben Sie die Kugelp-
fanne vollstindig auf die Stange.

Utilisez du ruban de masquage pour protéger I'axe de I'amortisseur. Vissez entiérement 'embout
sphérique sur I'axe de I'amortisseur.

HZEL LY v T MEEDOITEFEA,

Ol

67515 0@

Silicone O-ring P-4
Silikon O-ring P-4

Joint torique silicone P-4
YUavouvy P-4

O

67515 @

Rod Guide
Kolbenfuehrung
Guide d'axe,
OvRACR

S
1)
100551

67351 ®
O< O

67351 @

67353

100553

Needle Nosed Pliers
Flachzange

Pince a bec fin
SIUFRIF

67436

67515 @
O-Ring P-10
O-Ring P-10
Joint torique P-10
OoUv% P-10

Dms@/@ 67435
YON

=~
Q0 ) 67515 @
< 675150
67515 @
67515 @

67529

Q)

67515 @

Rod Guide
Kolbenfuehrung
Guide d’axe,

© ]

100553

100551

OvRAAR
Installation is reverse of removal.
Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L'ordre d’installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
@ @B U TIEHEOFIRCHRESZCLTIREL,

25

Lock Nut M2.5
Stoppmutter 2.5mm
Ecrou de blocage 2.5mm
OvoFvk 2.6mm

Washer M2.9x8x0.5mm
Scheibe 2.9x0.5mm

Rondelle 2.9x8x0.5mm
DyYr— 2.9x8x0.5mm

Shock Piston (6holes/1.3mm)
Kolbenplatten (6loecher/1.3mm)
Piston amortisseur (6Trous/1.3mm)
YavIFvyIITva(67V/1.3mm)




4. Differential Maintenance Entretien du différentiel Erengighack s =4
Wartung des Differentials F7DXV 5+ 2R i os 10 ahanges ds bateries, <= '’

#/10/\y UETE

Inspect for oil leaking and gear wear. Repair or replace if necessary.
Auf Olverlust und Abnutzung der Zihne untersuchen. Defekte Teile reparieren oder tauschen.

Vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas fuite d’huile ou d’usure des pignons. Réparez ou remplacez si nécessaire. Z164 Allen Wrench
FAIREN. F7OEFRZEREL. BETHNEZRELFT, Grease Igllgquslichlussel
Fett e Allen

Graisse NELYF

.
(((((((((((((((((94677
(G
@ @
((((((((((( 94677

@ Z905
((((((((((f(( @ 3.0mm

94676
Cap Head Screw M3.5x18mm Flat Head Screw M4x15mm

94531

Inbusschraube M3.5x18mm Flachkopfschraube M4x15mm
Vis téte cylindrique M3.5x18mm  Vis téte plate m4x15mm
FpyTRY M3.5x18mm BS5RY M4Ax15mm

94677

Cap Head Screw M3.5x42mm
Inbusschraube M3.5x42mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3.5x42mm
FryTIRY M3.5x42mm

100558

100558
Button Head Screw M3x4mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x4mm
Vis téte ronde M3x4mm
FAREY M3x4mm

i

Z700

Set Screw M3x3mm
Madenschraube M3x3mm
Vis sans téte M3x3mm

A ERIM3x3mm

7224

Washer M3x8mm
Unterlagscheibe M3x8mm
Rondelle M3x8mm
TvYr—M3x8mm

26




If parts are damaged, repair or replace them according to the instruction below.
Wenn Teile beschédigt sind, reparieren oder ersetzen Sie sie wie auf den Zeichnungen erklért..

Si des piéces sont endommagées, réparez-les ou remplacez-les suivant les instructions ci-dessous.
EREUERERZRLET,

2086

Flat Head Screw M3x18mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x18mm
Vis téte plate M3x18mm
HS52Y M3x18mm

m

Z721

Set Screw M4x4mm
Madenschraube M4x4mm
Vis sans téte m4x4mm

A ERIMAX4mMm

HBC8023
O-Ring 6mm
O-Ring 6mm
Joint torique 6mm
OU>% 6mm

L= 1

HBC8022 @
Differential Shaft
Differentialwelle
Axe de différentiel
FIVvIS

Ol

HBC8020-1
Rubber Sealed Bearing 8x16mm
Kugellager Gedichtet 8x16mm

Roulement recouvert de caoutchouc 8x16mm

SI—Y—)VRRFYY 8x16mm

HBC8101-1 ©
Hard Steel Differential Gear Set
Kegelrad Set Gehaertet

Ensemble différentiel en acier dur

N=RRF=ILFTF v vk

O 1

HBC8022 @
Differential Shaft
Differentialwelle
Axe de différentiel
FIVYTh

O

86598

Washer 13x16x0.2mm
Scheibe 13x16x0.2mm
Rondelle 13x16x0.2mm
2L 13x16x0.2mm

HBC8101-1 ®

HBC8021

< >
\g/

HBC8101-1 ®

Silicone Diff Oil
Silikonoel
Huile silicone
YYAVFIFAI

Front
Vorne HBC8122-13
Avant #5000

Jorvhk

Silicone Diff Oil
Silikonoel
Huile silicone
YYAVFIFAI

Cente
Mittlere 103670

central 4100000

Silicone Diff Oil
Silikonoel
Huile silicone
YUAVFIFAI

Rear
Hinten HBC8122-13
Arriére #5000

u7

27

HBC8101-1 @
o=

| & HBCB022®

HBC8023 @ %

R
g | %Hscsozm

=
=

I \, Grease
& Fett
A& Graisse

N
>
N

d HUZR
HBC8064
HBC8101-1 @
HBC8101-1 @ @/@
@ H:SO%?'/ HBC8101-1 @
HBC8101-1 @
\/\ |
% %&29
HBC8101-1 @ \_) HBC8101-1 @ 27— HBC8101-1 @
=P O\@
7N
HBC8101-1 @ ((/I‘I\‘\\\ HBC8101-1 @
B ‘ HBC8023
/
>
Silicone Diff Oil Q
Silikonoel
Huile silicone
YYAVFITAAI

Q% @

)\ Hecs020-1 2 o

|
&

d

HBC8064

Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L'ordre d’installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
@ EHUTIEEOFIRTHESZC LTI,

' Installation is reverse of removal.




4_6 Radio Maintenance  Entretien de la radio HP| TF-20E 2.4GHz transmitter (2ch)

HPI TF-20E 2.4GHz Sender (2

or o = S—e )
RC-Anlage TJORVRATLDAITF IR Emetteur HPI TF-20E 2.4GHz (2v.)
HPI TF-20F 2. AGHzZ%{5# (2ch)

EEDD HEDD

Attention
Achtung
Attention
i E

Do not mix batteries of different ages or types.
Verwenden Sie immer Batterien gleichen Alters und Typs.

Ne mélangez pas des piles de différents dges
ou de différents types.

BLEBEH LVEBERETEDBVNTILEE,

7 7
Steering Dual Rate Antenna Battery Level Indicator
Lenkeinschlagsbegrenzung Antenne Batterie Zustands-Anzeige
Double débit de direction Antenne Indicateur du niveau des piles
AF7YVIFaTILL—b TITF Ny FU—NIVA VI T—5—
Extend the antenna to the maximum length for best performance. Good Batteries
Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstindig aus, um die maximale [ Batterien sind in Ordnung
Sendeleistung zu haben. }V’Vlkles“bonnes g
Déployez I'antenne a sa longueur maximale pour obtenir les BUH RN HIBEEFRITLET,
me”’?’g’; gle” °”"aﬁfgi;§_ L . Low Batteries (Light Blinks)
. . TUT BICIITT o PYTFEITHEVER/CA—DIY P Leere Batterien (LED blinkt)
Z rﬁe'_l_lsed 't.o ag,:sst stegnng selzrvo. th_row.‘ ) O—ILH CEHL HRERICHEDET . . Piles fa,-bles: )
A utiliser pour le réglage du taux et de angle \ FRAEIBDI ST ERLET .
du servo.
R/CA—DHH 2B ZRBETEET. .
Exchange Batteries
When the battery level indicator (LED) blinks
in red, replace the batteries with new ones
Power Switch immediately.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien
ﬁ?gﬁfazz’:?e Wenn die Batterie Zustands-Anzeige (LED)
P | rot blinkt, tauschen Sie die Batterien sofort
marche/arrét ON gegen neue aus.
EEAA(YF Changez les piles
Lorsque le témoin LED indiquant le niveau
OFF des piles clignote en rouge, changez immédi-
AUS | atement celles-ci.
ARRET Ny FU—DIRER
*7 HRIVT (LD D REERD I SBEIBLE T
-
. 7
Reverse Switch
Servowegschalter
Steering Wheel Co tateur d’inversion
Lenkrad UN=ZRAvF
Volant de direction
AFTPYIIRA=Ib <::| <::|
Straight (Neutral)
Left t Geradeaus (Neutral) Right t @ @
erttrn —rout droit (neutre) 9Nt turn THR ST
Nach links BEME (21— S Nach rechts
Vers la gauche - Vers la droite
Refer to the instruction of kit and check direction of reverse

switch.

Crh

Sie in die Anleitung Ihres Autos um die
Stellung fiir den Schalter daraus zu entnehmen.

Reportez-vous aux instructions du kit et vérifiez la
direction de l'interrupteur d’inversion de marche.
Fv MHAREZESZCUN—ZZ A v FOMBEZHESR
L

Steering Trim s
Lenkungs-Trimmung — —— |

Trim de direction
AFTFUVT NI L

To be used for Centering the steering.

Um den Geradeauslauf einzustellen.

A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de la direction.
AF7UVIDEEE (Za1—h~5)L) D‘ﬁﬁgﬁﬁiﬁv

Throttle Trim o e Ui\
Gas-Trimmung :ﬁ_ _*

Trim d’accélération “ .

20y MURU L

To be used for Centering the throttle.

Zum Einstellen der Gas Position.

A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de I'accélération.
Z20v MLOFBIEAIE (Za—h3)b) HHERETEFXRT.

T-TH
THR-

Bind Switch Throttle Trigger
Verbindungs-Knopf Gas-Hebel

Interrupteur d’association Géchette d’accélération
NAYRZRAyF Z20v ML U=

XL Programming a receiver to recognize the code of only
one specific transmitter.

Den Empfénger so programmieren, dass er die Sig-

nale von genau einem Sender empféngt.

Programmer un récepteur pour qu’il reconnaisse

seulement le code d’un émetteur spécifique.

A RERREROERERES

y ZEERICRRETEBERTY

To be used for throttle operation.

Regelt die Geschwindigkeit.

A utiliser pour le fc I de I'accélération.
R/CH—DRAE—RZIY FO—LTEFT,

A&

Forward Stop (Neutral)
Vorwirts Stopp (Neutral)
En avant Arrét (neutre)

Bl (Za—b30)

28




Receiver and Servo Empfianger und Servo Récepteur et servo

Receiver Connections
Anschluss des Empfangers
Connexions du récepteur
SR RIEZ R

=
I
101996 HPI SB-5 ‘

Falls die Antenne nicht korrekt S

verlegt ist, kann der Empfinger 'T',

nicht korrekt arbeiten. CH2: || [||T| CH1:
Si Pantenne n’est pas correcte-

ment positionnée, le récepteur g

aura une faible portée ou pour-

rait méme ne pas fonctionner.

TUTFERERICERELSWES. B
RZERENTHDET,

V

104059 HPI RF-20

Antenna Receiver
Antenne Empfénger
Antenne Récepteur
TITS SR

Steering Servo |
Lenkservo
Servo de direction
RAFTYVIY—R
e ~ /
If antenna is not positioned
correctly, the receiver will have
low range or may not function. |

100685

FLUX TORK 2200Kv BRUSHLESS MOTOR
FLUX TORK 2200Kv BRUSHLESS MOTOR
MOTEUR SANS BALAIS FLUX TORK 2200Kv
FLUX TORK 2200Kv7 5 Y LAE—5—

O
<SS . Receiver Switch
*/ Ein/Aus Schalter

> [©J  Interrupteur du récepteur
V) \ ZERZvF

100684

FLUX BLUR ESC
FLUXBLURESC
CONTROLEUR ELEC. VITESSE FLUX BLUR
FLUX BLURRE—RIY hO—35—

Battery (Not included)
Fahrakku (Nicht enthalten)
Batterie (non incluse)

Ky FU— (515%)

ESC Connections

A v FECHR

Regler Anschliisse Plus (+) Minus (-)
Raccords du contréleur électronique de vitesse  Positif (+) Négatif ()
ZE— K3V hO—5—FRRE TSR wmama) il RAFRE)
el
Switch Lead ﬂ To Receiver
Schalterkabel (A= “
e Zum Empfénger
5 Y
Céble d'interrupteur S -Q.IIII.II Vers le récepteur

Positive (+) Negative (-)

ST

Fail-safe Function of The Flux Blur Speed Controller  Fonction de sécurité redondante du contréleur de vitesse Flux Blur
Fail-Safe Funktion des Flux Blur Fahrtenreglers Flux Blur 2E—R3Y bO—-5—0k—hI0O7 05—k

If the temperature of the ESC is too high, the Thermal
Protection Function will activate. Once the ESC has
cooled down to normal temperature, it will work as
normal.

Wenn die Temperatur des Reglers zu hoch steigt, wird
die Temperatur-Schutzfunktion aktiviert. Sobald der
Regler wieder abgekiihlt ist, arbeitet er wieder ganz
normal.

Si la température du contréleur électronique de vitesse
est trop haute, la protection thermique va s’activer. Une
fois que I'appareil est redescendu a une température
normale, il fonctionnera normalement.

Z2E— ROV bO—-S5—RBHFHMREDHICE— N TOT U 5 —#EE
KHELTVET . AE— ROV bO—5—[CAETEEFHHHD. B

ADREN LR UGS, BRREDSE— NTOFT T 5 —HEEEDYE 100684 i .

BLUERNNY NENBIHE BT, ERADEENESEEICR Lorsque la température dépasse les 90 °C, le con-

nEe— 70795 —BEERRIRENE T, FLUX BLUR ESC tréleur électronique de vitesse s’éteint et la LED
FLUX BLUR ESC (REGLER) jaune clignote.

CONTROLEUR ELEC. VITESSE FLUX BLUR
FLUX BLURZE—RI>Y bO—5—

N
LED [;!;L:J:E MmN

RED YELLOW

ROT GELB
ROUGE JAUNE
Ly A4I0-

When ESC temperature exceeds 200F ESC will
shut down and RED and Yellow LED’s will blink.
Wenn die Reglertemperatur iiber 90°C steigt,
schaltet sich der Regler ab und die roten und
gelben LEDs blinken.

E—hJOF 95 —FESCORENIOTICED EEMELET
Bl Ly R/4 TO—OLEDDRHLET .

29




Binding and Fail Safe Verbinden und Fail-Safe Association et Sécurité redondant I\~ K &7z A)LtE—7

Programming a receiver to recognize the code of only one specific transmitter. Binding and fail-safe is pre-set from the factory.

Den Empféanger so programmieren, dass er die Signale von genau einem Sender empféangt. Sender und Empfénger sind ab Werk verbunden.
Programmation d’un récepteur pour reconnaitre le code d’un émetteur spécifique. L’association est pré-réglée en usine.

AV REREEROBFEFIES EZERICRETEIERETT., NMYRETIANIVE—TRFOREEINTVIITOTREDHERSHDF A,

If you change transmitters or add a receiver, you must re-bind before operating your vehicle.
Cautions Wenn Sie den Sender tauschen oder einen weiteren Empfénger einsetzen, miissen Sie den Verbindungsvorgang erneut
Warnhinweise ausfiihren, bevor Sie Ihr Modell betreiben.
Précautions  Sivous changez d’émetteurs ou que vous ajoutez un récepteur, vous devez recommencer I'association avant de
Py faire fonctionner votre véhicule.
= REREEET IEEVPREREEEICIFEMT B/ Y RET TV E—TERZET>TIREEL,

Il

n Make sure that other 2.4Ghz products are not operating near you while you are
performing this procedure. Hold transmitter bind switch down while turning on
the transmitter. Once the power indicator light flashes, release the bind switch.

Achten Sie darauf, dass im Umfeld keine anderen 2.4GHz Produkte ar-
beiten, wenn Sie den Vorgang durchfiihren.

Halten Sie den Verbindungs-Knopf am Sender gedriickt, wahrend Sie
den Sender einschalten.Sobald die Operations-Anzeige blinkt, lassen
Sie den Verbindungs-Knopf los.

Faites attention a ce qu’il n’y ait pas d’autres produits qui soient sur la
fréquence 2,4 GHz a proximité lorsque vous effectuez cette procédure.
Maintenez l'interrupteur d’association enfoncé pendant que vous al-
lumez I'émetteur.Une fois que le témoin de piles clignote, reldchez
linterrupteur d’association.

Release button.
Lassen Sie den Knopf los.
Reldchez le bouton

Ball Point Pen Hold the button down.

1D [CHbD2. AGHzREBDIV BT CIRER ERERTI OIS, Kugelschreiber Halten Sie den Knopf gedriickt.
BEHONA Y B2 v FRBLEHSND -1 v FRAVICLET, Crayon a bille Maintenez le bouton enfoncé
RERDONYFU—A VI —F—DRHULIESINA Y R v F BT DZELEDHET . S DL GR— LR V1L E) RYVEBLIEEFICLT

a Hold receiver bind switch down while turning on receiver. (
Release bind switch after turning on receiver. ON
The LED on the receiver will flash. AN
Halten Sie den Verbindungs-Knopfam Empfénger gedriickt, wéhrend Ilz_/léR CHE

Sie ihn einschalten.Lassen Sie den Verbindungs-Knopf los, nach-
dem der Empfénger an ist. Die LED am Empfénger wird blinken.

Maintenez I'interrupteur d’association enfoncé pendant que vous al-
lumez le récepteur. Relachez l'interrupteur d’association aprés avoir
allumé le récepteur. La LED du récepteur va clignoter.

SHERO) (Y K21 vy FEBULENS NT—2A v FEFVICLET. Hold the button down. Release button.
NI—ZA vFRAY ULISINA Y KR y FERTOELDET Halten Sie den Knopf gediriickt, Lassen Sie den Knopf los.
SEROLEDDSELET . @ Maintenez le bouton enfoncé Relachez le bouton
L R VEBUIEEFICLT ) BUET,
g It takes approximately 5 seconds for the transmitter and receiver to bind. Z,

The servo will go to the neutral position after binding is complete.
If there is a lot of interference it will take longer than 5 seconds. The LED
on the receiver will turn off.

Es dauert ungefdhr 5 Sekunden bis Sender und Empféanger verbunden
sind. Das Servo dreht sich nach dem Verbinden in die Neutralposition.
Sollte es stérende Signale geben, dauert das Verbinden ldnger als 5
Sekunden. Die LED am Empfénger wird ausgehen.

L’émetteur et le récepteur mettront environ 5 secondes a s’associer. Le
servo passera en position neutre une fois que I'association est réalisée.
S’il y a beaucoup d’interférences, cela prendra plus de 5 secondes.

La LED du récepteur va s’éteindre.

ZEEDREROBREERHISR) TEDET—RHEMELE T,
ERRRCTHEDDDSEENHDET . N1V FHTET L. ZEROLEDNERIET

5 seconds to bind.

5 Sekunden zum
@ Verbinden

5 secondes pour
lassociation

SETETERE

Hold full brake on the transmitter, and press the Set-up but- n Z
ton on the receiver until the LED light turns on. 1
Bremsen Sie am Sender voll und driicken Sie den Set-Up
Knopf am Empféanger bis die LED beginnt zu leuchten.
Maintenez un freinage complet au niveau de I'’émetteur,
puis appuyez sur le bouton de réglage du récepteur jusqu’a
ce que la LED s’allume.

EEROZOY MU RUA—ZUN=RICANTEE, ZEHOSETIPR 5

ZRfITRFTHLE T, COEEDMNIH—ORENT =4I E—TEEIFD Lassen Sie den Knopf los.
Z20v MLOIBE LTREBENET, Reldchez le bouton
BLET.

g The Fail Safe is complete, turn off receiver and then turn off the trans-
mitter. See page 12 and check the Fail Safe function woking properly.
You do not need to repeat this procedure each time you run.

Das Fail-Safe ist nun eingestellt. Schalten Sie den Empfanger und dann den Sender
aus. Schauen Sie auf Seite 12 und iiberpriifen Sie, ob das Fail-Safe korrekt arbeitet.
Le réglage de sécurité est terminé, éteignez le récepteur puis éteignez I'émetteur.
Consultez la page 12 et vérifiez que la fonction de sécurité fonctionne correctement.
ZHEH. EERDIBTNT—RA v FEAFTICTRET I E—THRTLET,
R—IZBE[CTIAIE—THELLHEELTEIDEERL T EEL,
2EBEMERETOLVICTIANIVE—T%ZRETIHVERSDF A,

30




Auto-Lipo setting Auto-Lipo Modus Auto-Lip Pré-réglé =#—HKLiPOtw h7v

If you are using a LiPo battery pack it is mandatory to use the Auto-LiPo setting (Low voltage cut-off). This .

will shut down the ESC when the battery goes below a pre-set voltage to protect your battery from over- 'Auto-Ll_po is pre-set to ON from factory.
discharge and possible damage. The Auto LiPo setting will auto detect if you are using 2 cell or 3 cell LiPo Auto-Lipo-Modus ist ab Werk eingestellt.
batteries and set the cut-off voltage accordingly. [ ] Auto-lTlpo pre_-reglg en usine.

Wenn Sie einen Lipo-Akku verwenden, miissen Sie das Auto-Lipo Programm (Abschalten bei niedriger A= bLPOEY T « ¥ T HERICRRENTLET.

Spannung) aktivieren. Dieses schaltet den Regler bei einer bestimmten Spannung ab um den Akku gegen

Tiefentladung und somit Beschédigungen zu schiitzen. Das Auto-Lipo Programm erkennt automatisch ob

Sie einen 2- oder 3-zelligen Lipo-Akku verwenden und stellt die Abschaltspannung entsprechend ein.

Si vous utilisez un pack de batteries LiPo, il est obligatoire d’activer le réglage Auto-LiPo (coupure du faible voltage). Cela éteindra le contréleur électron-
ique de vitesse lorsque la batterie descend en-dessous d’un voltage prédéterminé, afin de protéger celle-ci contre les déchargements excessifs et les dom-
mages possibles. Le réglage Auto LiPo va également détecter si vous utilisez une batterie LiPo a 2 cellules ou 3 cellules, et régler le voltage de coupure en
fonction de cela.

F—BLIPOtEY T« VJ%Z0ONICT DI EICKD T, ETHRD/NY FU—HBREICEDEICEBNICERMINSBEEZRETEET,

LIPONNy FU—(EBREBIC K > THEL YT, F— BLIPOEY T« VJ%Z0NICT B &ETHEZRAIFE T, LIPONYFU—2ERTIMBEEHTFREL T REE.

Ty "7y TETOIBVEBMEC K DB RN E DTN SHDE T D,

ESC Setup procedure Procédure de réglage du contréleur électronique de vitesse
Regler Setupvorgang tv 7 v JOFIE

Start with the transmitter ON and the ESC switched OFF.

Beginnen Sie mit EINgeschaltetem Sender und AUSgeschaltetem Regler, der auch nicht an den Akku angeschlossen ist.
Commencez avec I’émetteur sur ON, et le contréleur électronique de vitesse sur OFF et non raccordé a la batterie.
ZE—RIY hO—5—OERFENOFFICE>TVR I =R L. EEROBREANT T,

OFF ARRET
AUS #7

ESC Switch
Regler Schalter

Interrupteur du contréleur
électronique de vitesse

ZE—RIY bO-5—R( v F

Antenna
Antenne
Antenne
FUFF

~
Power Switch Extend the antenna
Hauptschalter Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus
Interrupteur de marche/arrét DgpIinez I antenne
BRAAYVF FUTFEBIELET .
- J
ON
AN
MARCHE
T
Throttle Trigger
Gas-Hebel
Géchette d’accélération
~ J 20v MU kU H—

31




3 How to turn on / off Auto-Lipo
Comment activer ou désactiver le réglage Auto-LiPo.
74— RLiPoDON/OFFEID & X

Anleitung wie der Auto-Lipo-Modus an- und ausgeschaltet werden kann.

Make sure the transmitter on. Hold Full throttle while switching on ESC. You will hear a short se-
ries of tones followed by a two second pause, followed by a long series of tones. ESC will beep
continuously with flashing red LED. Continue holding full throttle until you hear and additional
long series of tones with all LEDs flashing, then continuous beeping with Yellow LED flashing.

/t?L

Release trigger allowing it
to return to neutral position.
ESC will beep continuously
while flashing Yellow LED.

::>ﬁ§n::>

e
In order to turn Auto-LiPo ON,
move trigger to the full throttle
position. ESC will beep continu-
ously with GREEN LED flashing.

N

N [0

GREEN

In order to turn Auto-LiPo OFF,
move trigger to the full brake
position. ESC will beep continu-

Release trigger allowing it to return to
neutral position. All LEDs will flash with
a series of tones. Once solid Yellow LED
is present your ESC is ready for use.

>

Sie werden eine kurze Tonfolge héren, danach 2 Sekunden Pause, dann eine lange Tonfolge. Der Regler wird
durchgéngig piepen und die rote LED wird blinken. Halten Sie weiter Vollgas bis Sie wieder eine lange Ton-
folge héren und alle LEDs blinken. Danach wird der Regler weiter piepen und die gelbe LED wird blinken.

dass erin die Neutralposition geht.
DerReglerwirddurchgéngigpiepen
und die gelbe LED wird blinken.

<\
ously with RED LED flashing. R § -
] ! ! ol \\/\\m/ Aol
W= [0 0= (0 0= (=[O0 (040 ||| orr (KOO A || mrE=0un
LED ALL GREEN RED YELLOW YELLOW RED ALL YELLOW
S AN AN AN J
4 N\ [ N 0\
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sender eingeschaltet ist. Geben Sie Vollgas, wéhrend Sie den Regler anschalten. Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, so Um den Auto-LiPo Modus AN zu Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, so dass er in die Neu-

schalten, geben Sie Vollgas. Der Re-
gler wird dann durchgéngig piepen
und die griine LED wird blinken.

an (001

tralposition geht. Alle LEDs werden dann blinken und
Sie hdren eine Tonfolge. Sobald die gelbe LED du-
rehgangig leuchtet, it Ihr Regler bereit zum Fahren.

)\ |:‘,’> I:’>UmdeﬂAuto{iPoModusAUSzuschamn, ’>
betegenSieden GashebelndieVolbBrems:
/ = ) AN Posirigo:’.lﬂ’zr?egtaesl it e odurchga":- <7%

iy pepen und dierote LED wird binen, K -

NN | ol NN ,\ I, I Aol NI N N

B0 0= 0 0= =000 (010 Aus [B00] A W= 10

LED ALLE ~ GRUN ROT ALLE GELB GELB ROT ALLE GELB

S L UAN PAS Y,
Ve

N
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sender eingeschaltet ist. Geben Sie Vollgas, wéhrend Sie den Regler anschalten.
Sie werden eine kurze Tonfolge héren, danach 2 Sekunden Pause, dann eine lange Tonfolge. Der Regler wird
durchgéngig piepen und die rote LED wird blinken. Halten Sie weiter Vollgas bis Sie wieder eine lange Ton-
folge hren und alle LEDs blinken. Danach wird der Regler weiter piepen und die gelbe LED wird blinken.

I~

|\l

A

e N
Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, so
dass erin die Neutralposition geht.
DerReglerwirddurchgngigpiepen
und die gelhe LED wird blinken,

::>ﬁ\§::>

Positon, Der Regler wird dann durchgin-

[0 D =[K0 0=

I:I

L0 10]

ST

[0

e
Um den Auto-LiPo Modus AN zu
schalten, geben Sie Vollgas. Der Re-
gler wird dann durchgéngig piepen
und die griine LED wird blinken.
N
marcte| [ (-1}
VERT

Um den Auto-LiPo Modus AUS zu schalten,
bewegenSiedenGashebelindieVoll-Brems-

gig piepen und die rofe LED wird blinken.

~

Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, so dass er in dle Neu-
Iposition geht, Alle LEDs werden dann bli

Sie hdren eine Tonfolge. Sobald die gelbe LED du-

rehgangig leuchtet,ist Ihr Regler bereit zum Fahren.

>

ebeATlACly.

L=

VALV EN

[0

~
EIEH2S v FHONTSBAOEERL. 20y MU A-ETLAOY MUICRSAE-RIY bO-5-0Z
A yFEONICLET. Z0FET)VA0Y MUERDE “EEY" EWSRLVEFENAE-RIY bO-5-h5
BhEY, ZOHBEIC 000" EWSRLEFENMEEATRDEY, 20FF ‘£OOD" EVSRL
EFENBEERTRDETINADY MVERSEY, £TOLEDNRIILISE S IO-ORALEDDET.

5>

f 0
A0v MU hYA—%ZZ2
=SV aVICRL
F9, LEDBZDFEEA

IO-TRmLET.

et

LED TOUTES VERT ROUGE TOUTES JAUNE JAUNE TOUTES JAUNE
(& AN AN J
\

(
F—bhLIPOEY T 1V J%ON
ICF3CE2OY MY MU H—%
7120y MLICLEF, LED
#TU—YDRAICEDDET,

N=l/-

CEH
>

Z—bLiPOtY T 1V J%0FF

*v CTBRLERDY MR-
EINITV—FICLET, LED
Ly RORHICEDDET, \ § -
A 1 | A=l \‘/\‘/\‘/ 1 Nl \‘/\‘/\‘/ Nel=/-
(B [0 D= (0 O (W0 =[O0 [O:410] #7 [B00] A O =000
LED =11 PR Ly R ES4) 4Il:|— 4IO— Ly R 247 4IO—
\§ L VAN AN J

f )
A0y MU UA—ZZ2—RSLiRYYaY
KRLEY, 2TOLEDAm#LEDOD" &
WIRWVEFENBERDET, Z0%4I0
—LEDARIIL. &y hPy THETLET.

=>

Castle link Software Castle Link Software

Castle Link Castle Link Y7 h9I7

Your HPI Blur ESC i is also fully compatlble with the Castle link Software from Castle Creations. You can download the software directly from the

Castle Ci

ttp:/fwww.

com The Castle link USB programming kit, HPI part # 100573, is required to use the Castle

link software. The software works with Windows 98 SE through XP only. At this time it is not compatible with Windows Vista and will not run on

Windows 95 or earlier, and you must have an available USB port.

Ihr HPI Blur Regler ist auch voll kompatibel mit der Castle Link Software von Castle Creations. Sie kénnen die Software direkt von der Castle Creations Website

runterladen:http://www.castlecreations.com

Das Castle Links USB Programmier Set, HPI Best.-Nr. H100573 wird bendtigt um die Castle Link Software zu verwenden. Die Software funktioniert nur unter Windows
98 SE bis XP. Zurzeit ist sie nicht kompatibel mit Windows Vista und lduft auch nicht unter Windows 95 oder friiher. Auerdem wir ein freier USB Anschluss benétigt.

Votre contréleur électronique de vitesse HPI Blur est é
Vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel dir

le avec le logiciel Castle Link de Castle Creations.
a partir du site Internet de Castle Creations : http:/www.castlecreations.com

Le kit de programmation USB Castle Link, piéce HPI Ref. 100573, est nécessaire pour utiliser le logiciel Castle Link. Le logiciel fonctionne avec Windows 98 SE
Jjusqu’a XP exclusivement. Il n’est pas pour I'instant compatible avec Windows Vista, et ne fonctionnera pas sous Windows 95 ou une version antérieure, vous devez

également avoir un port USB disponible.

Flux Blur 2E—
THTENTEEY. V7T MII7Ehttp://www.castlecreations.com&b 5D /0—RFBTENTEET,

Castle Link V7 MO I7%{EHT %IC12 100573 CASTLEY »JUSBTOI 53V I+ y MeRERRL T RE L.
#Windows 98 SENS5XPETDOSTHEMAARETTY . Vistads &Uwindows 95LIEIDOSICEMEL TVE B A

K3 hO—5—[4Castle Creationstt Castle Link Y7 hOI7ICHIELTWEY . Castle Link Y7 hOI7 #EATHTECL2TAE-RIY bO—

32

S-OHtERE

100573

Castle Link USBProgramming Kit
Castle Link Usb Programmier Set
Kit de programmation USB castle link
CastleUoUSBTOISIV5Fy ~




Parts Reference

Ubersicht aller Teile )X\—'Y[X

Référence des pieces

Metal Parts
Metall Teile

AXZIVIN—Y

Shown actual size
In OriginalgroBe abgebildet
Taille réelle

=6

]

100558

Button Head Screw M3x4mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x4mm
Vis téte ronde M3x4mm
FARRY M3x4mm

N
w
a1
N

Button Head Screw M3x8mm
Inbus-flachkopfschraube M3x8mm
Vis téte ronde M3x8mm

FAR2RY M3x8mm

N
W
a1
@

Button Head Screw M3x10mm
Inbus-flachkopfschraube M3x10mm
Vis téte ronde M3x10mm

FAR2RY M3x10mm

N
w
al
i

Button Head Screw M3x12mm
Inbus-flachkopfschraube M3x12mm
Vis téte ronde M3x12mm

FARZY M3x12mm

|

100559

Button Head Screw M3x14mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x14mm
Vis téte ronde M3x14mm
FARRY M3x14mm

N
N
=
o

Button Head Screw M3x15mm
Inbus-flachkopfschraube M3x15mm
Vis téte ronde M3x15mm

FARZY M3x15mm

N
N
a1
N

Button Head Screw M3x20mm
Inbus-flachkopfschraube M3x20mm
Vis téte ronde M3x20mm

FAR2RY M3x20mm

|

Z411

Cap Head Screw M2x8mm
Inbusschraube M2x8mm

Vis tete cylindrique M2x8mm
FpyTRY M2x8mm

|

7544

Cap Head Screw M3x12mm
Inbusschraube M3x12mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x12mm
FpyTRY M3x12mm

[ o

94677

Cap Head Screw M3.5x42mm
Inbusschraube M3.5x42mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3.5x42mm
FryIRY M3.5x42mm

Pieces métalliques

I

2084

Flat Head Screw M3x12mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x12mm
Vis téte plate M3x12mm
BS52Y M3x12mm

I

100556

Flat Head Screw M3x14mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x14mm
Vis téte plate M3x14mm
BS2Y M3x14mm

|

100557

Flat Head Screw M3x16mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x16mm
Vis téte plate M3x16mm
BS5RY M3x16mm

|

Z086

Flat Head Screw M3x18mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x18mm
Vis téte plate M3x18mm
BS52Y M3x18mm

N
o
@
J

Flat Head Screw M3x20mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x20mm
Vis téte plate M3x20mm
BS52Y M3x20mm

©
X
)
2
a1

Cap Head Screw M3.5x14mm
Inbusschraube M3.5x14mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3.5x14mm
FryIRY M3.5x14mm

©
i
)
N
o

Cap Head Screw M3.5x18mm
Inbusschraube M3.5x18mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3.5x18mm
FryTRY M3.5x18mm

|

7547

Cap Head Screw M3x20mm
Inbusschraube M3x20mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x20mm
FryT2Y M3x20mm

|

7548

Cap Head Screw M3x22mm
Inbusschraube M3x22mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x22mm
FryTRY M3x22mm

94514

L

103672

TP. Button Head Screw M3x6mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x6mm
Vis tp tete bombee M3x6mm

TP. FRYYEDTRY M3x6mm

¥

94304

TP. Flat Head Screw M3x10mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube M3x10mm
Vis tp tete plate M3x10mm
PS5HYEYTRIM3X10mm

-

7562

TP. Flanged Screw M3x10mm
Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M3x10mm
Vis tp a collerette M3x10mm
TPI52I2YI M3x10mm

|

103673

Tp Flanged Screw M3X18Mm
Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M3X18Mm
Vis tp a collerette m3x18mm
TPISVI2RY M3x18mm

¥

Z307

Flat Head Screw M4x10mm
Senkkopfschraube M4x10mm
Vis téte plate M4x10mm
PS52Y M4x10mm

I

94531

Flat Head Screw M4x15mm
Flachkopfschraube M4x15mm
Vis téte plate m4x15mm
PS5RY M4x15mm

|

94505

Cap Head Screw M4x12mm
Inbusschraube M4x12mm

Vis téte cylindrique M4x12mm
FpyTRY M4xT12mm

T

94554

Button Head Screw M4x10mm
Flachkopfschraube M4x10mm
Vis téte ronde M4x10mm
FARY M4x10mm

¥

100550

Pan Head Screw M5x8mm
Flachkopfschraube M5x8mm
Vis téte cylindrique M5x8mm
A VRRY MEXx8mm

)

Cap Head Screw M4x35mm
Inbusschraube M4x35mm

Vis téte cylindrique M4x35mm
FpyTRY M4x35mm

33

{ o

7492

TP. Binder Head Screw M2.2x4.8mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M2.2x4.8mm
Vis TP. Tole tete plate M2.2x4.8mm

T.P M VR2Y M2.2x4.8mm

Ol

100551

Lock Nut M2.5
Stoppmutter 2.5mm
Ecrou de blocage 2.5mm
OvoF vk 2.6mm

O

7663

Lock Nut M3
Stoppmutter M3
Ecrou nylon M3
F4OvFvk M3

103671

Flanged Lock Nut M3
Stoppmutter Mit Flansch M3
Ecrou de blocage a collerette M3
75vY OvoHybM3

OB

72664

Lock Nut M4
Stoppmutter M4
Contre-écrou M4
FA4OvFvV4

]

Z700

Set Screw M3x3mm
Madenschraube M3x3mm
Vis sans téte M3x3mm

A ERIM3X3mm

Z702

Set Screw M3x5mm
Madenschraube M3x5mm
Vis hallen sans tete M3x5mm
A ERIM3X5mm

Z704

Set Screw M3x8mm
Madenschraube M3x8mm

Vis hallen sans tete M3x8mm
A ERIM3IXx8mm

100554

Set Screw M3x14mm
Madenschraube M3x14mm
Vis sans téte M3x14mm

A ERIYM3x14mm

100555

Set Screw M4x3mm
Madenschraube M4x3mm
Vis sans téte M4x3mm
TYhRAIU1—M4AX3mm

Z722

Set Screw M4x5mm
Madenschraube M4x5mm
Vis sans téte M4x5mm

A4 ERIMAXEMmM

Z725

Set Screw M4x10mm
Madenschraube M4x10mm
Vis sans téte m4x10mm

A ERIMAXT10mm

Z721

Set Screw M4x4mm
Madenschraube M4x4mm
Vis sans téte m4x4mm

A ERIMAx4mm

Z740

Set Screw M5x4mm
Madenschraube M5x4mm
Vis sans téte M5x4mm

A ERIMEx4mm

96705

Locking Washer M5
Sicherungsscheibe M5
Rondelle de blocage M5
OvF29Tvov— M5

100553

Washer M2.9x8x0.5mm
Scheibe 2.9x0.5mm
Rondelle 2.9x8x0.5mm
TvYr— 2.9x8x0.5mm

z224

Washer M3x8mm
Unterlagscheibe M3x8mm
Rondelle M3x8mm

Ty r—M3x8mm

&

2242

E Clip E2mm
E-Clip E2mm
Circlips 2mm
EUVJE2

O |

Z800

Spring Washer 3x6mm
Federscheibe 3x6mm
Rondelle elastique 3x6mm
2TV Dy +—3x6mm

I om

66796 ©@

Shock Mount Screw (CW)
Daempfer Befestigungsschraube (CW)
Vis de montage amortisseur (CW)
2avIRIINRIY1—(HRY)

)

66796 @

Shock Mount Screw (CCW)
Daempfer Befestigungsschraube (CCW)
Vis de montage amortisseur (CCW)
2avIRIVNRIY1—(ERY)




Metal Parts
Metall Teile

XZIVIN—Y

Shown actual size
In OriginalgroRe abgebildet
Taille réelle

8PN

© 0

Pieces métalliques

© 0

67493 67351 @
Ball 6mm Ball 3x7mm
Kugel 6mm Kugel 3x7mm
Rotule 6mm Rotule 3x7mm
K—JU 6Bmm R—JL 3x7mm

HBC8088

6x10mm Sealed Bearing

Kugellagerr?edichtet 6x10mm

Joint étanche 6x10mm

N N 67534 HBC8099

Y—IUEXPUYT Bx10mm Ball 5.8x5.6mm Fixing Ball
Kugel 5.8x5.6mm Kugelkopf

X HBC8098 HBC8089
Fixing Ball Ball For Steering Push Rod
HBC8020-1 Kugelkopf Kugelkopf Lenkung

Rubber Sealed Bearing 8x16mm
Kugellager Gedichtet 8x16mm
Roulement recouvert de caoutchouc 8x16mm
SIN—Y—)URRFYVS 8x16mm

Ball Bearing 8x14x4mm
Kugellager 8x14x4mm
Roulement & billes 8x14x4mm
R—ILRFU2T8x14x4mm

Rotule 5.8x5.6mm
R—JL5.8x5.6mm

[]

Rotule de fixation
TV IIR=IV

Rotule de fixation
T1OVIIR=IV

]

67499
Spiral Pinion Gear 10 Tooth
Spiral Kegelrad 10 Zaehne (D8)
Pignon spirale 10 dents
ANASIVE=AVF¥ 10T

(AT

67464
Steering Turnbuckle 4x55mm

Spurstange 4x55mm

Biellette de direction 4x55mm
RFTPUVGH—21\w)LaxE5mm

6203

Body Clip (8mm/black) P
Karosserieklammern (8mm) Stift
Clip carrosserie (8mm/noir)
RF—EY (Bmm/IS5vY)

(T

e

HBC8017

Rear Upper Turnbuckle 5x51mm
Spurstange 5x51mm

Biellette supérieure arriére 5x51mm
U7 T7vIN—=5—2)\wT)L 5x51mm

111 01

HBC8018-1

Front Upper Turnbuckle 5x30mm
Spurstange 5x30mm

Biellette supérieure avant 5x30mm
J0OYR7yIN—F—2I\wT )b 5x30mm

a0

67486 67492

Axle

Achse
Essieu
TURI

HBCB8064
Front & Rear Diff Axle Shaft

Rotule pour tige poussoir de direction
A=l 277UV Ty a09RA

C=

6122
Body Pin (Medium)
Karosseriesplinte Mittel
Clip carrosserie (moyen)
RFrEVHR

On

67390

King Pin Bushing

King Pin Huelse

PBague de pivot de fusée
FUOEUTvIIY

]

67399

Steering Bushing
Lenkungslager
Bague de direction
RFTPUVG Ty

67410

Shock Stand Off
Daempferhalter

Entretoise de positionnement amortisseur
2avIRIIRFT

86598

Washer 13x16x0.2mm
Scheibe 13x16x0.2mm
Rondelle 13x16x0.2mm
2L 13x16x0.2mm

g CRoRT

67404 ©
n

Goupille
(=

67404 @
Coupling
Koppelung
Accouplement
HyIVIG

67415

Suspension Shaft 4x71mm Silver (Front/Inner)
Schwingenstift 4x71mm Silver (Vorne/innen/D8)
Axe de suspension 4x71mm Silver (avant/intérieur)
YARYYaYYw TN AX71mm V)VI\= (FOUNA V=)

67417

Suspension Shaft 4x68mm Black (Rearfinner)
Schwingenstift 4x68mm Black (Hinten/Innen/D8)
Axe de suspension 4x68mm Black (arriérefintérieur)
YARYYIVY T 4x68mm 55 (UP/4VF=)

67418

Suspension Shaft 3x44mm Black (Rear/Outer)
Schwingenstift 3x44mm Black (Hinten/Aussen/D8)
Axe de suspension 3x44mm Black (arrierefextérieur)
YANYYaVYPIh 3xddmm I35 (UT/795-)

67416

Suspension Shaft 3x43mm Silver (Front/Outer)
Schwingenstift 3x43mm Silver (Vorne/Aussen/D8)
Axe de suspension 3x43mm Silver rieur

o1

HBC8096
3x17mm Shaft
Stift 3x17mm
Axe 3x17mm
3x17mm Vv Ik

o1

HBC8022 @
Differential Shaft
Differentialwelle
Axe de différentiel

)
HYANYYaVY w7 3x43mm YIV) = (FOUNF7H5-)

67392

Steering Post
LENKUNGSPFOSTEN (D8)
Montant de direction
AFTYVIRAS

104156 ©
Steering Post
Lenkungspfosten
Montant direction
AFTUVIRAS

103994

Switch Mount Plate

Schalter Halteplatte

Plague de montage interrupteur
ZLYFIIINIL—b

HBC8065 =

Rear Wheel Axle Shaft
Radachse Hinten
Essieu roues arrieres
UPPORIov T

Differentialabtrieb V,H

Wheel Hex Hub
Radmitnehmer
Hexagonal de roue
A —ILRBINT

100914
Pinion Gear 15 Tooth (1M /5mm Shaft)
Ritzel 15 Zaehne (IM/5mm Welle)

Pignon 15 dents (1M / ax

E=FVF7 15T (1IM/Bmm Y+ 7k

17mm Wheel Nut (Black)
Radmutter 17mm (Schwarz)
Ecrou de roue 17mm (noir)
17mmikA =Ly (F5vD)

HBC8101-1 ©

Hard Steel Differential Gear Set
Kegelrad Set Gehaertet
Ensemble différentiel en acier dur
N—=RZF—=ILFI7Frtvh

e smm) HBC8101-1 ®

Arbre de roue pour diff. Avant & arriere
JOVNSUT FIPIRIYv T~

HBC9010
43T Spiral Bevel Gear
Spiral Kegelrad 432
Pignon conique 43D
43T ZINASILANLF

34

HBC8071 |

Center Diff Axle Shaft

Differentialabtrieb Mitte
Arbre de roue pour diff. central
JOVRSUT FIFIRIYvTh

67428
Spur Gear 48 Tooth

FIVvIh
[ — )
HBC8022 @

Differential Shaft
Differentialwelle

Axe de différentiel

FIVv T

104123 @

Servo Saver Nut
Servo Saver Mutter
Ecrou de sauve-servo
Y—Rt—/\—Fvk

104156 @

Servo Saver Spring
Feder

Ressort de sauve-servo
Y-k I\—2TVT

103663

Cup Joint 5x13x20mm

Cup Joint 5x13x20mm

Noix de cardan 5x13x20mm
FvTVa4A Uk Bx13x20mm

Hauptzahnrad 48 Zaehne (D8)

Couronne 48 dents
RIN—F7 48T




Metal Parts  Pieces métalliques
Metall Teile X% JLIN\—Y

Pivot Plate (RR/3deg)
Querlenkerhalter (HH/3 grad/D8)
Plaque pivot (RR3deg)
EvtILU—b (RR/3E)

RN
67380 =h

Pivot Plate (RF/3deg)

Querlenkerhalter (HV/3 grad/D8)

Plaque pivot (RF/3deg)
emvhIL—b (RF/3E)

103665
Drive Shaft 8x110mm
Knochen 8x110mm

Axe transmission 8x110mm
RS54 T+ T7-8x110mm

)

0 @

67405

Drive Shaft (91mm) HBC8108 @

Kardanwelle (91mm) Front Stabilizer Set (’W
Axe de transmission (91mm) Frontstabilisator Set | 003 _ @) |
RS54 7Y+ TH(91mm) Ens. Stabilisateur avant 67384

FOVRRAFESA Ttk Front Suspension Block (FR)
Querlenkerhalterplatte Vorne (FR/DB?

Plaques d'axes d'articulation avant (FR)
:. JOvheryErJovs (FR)

\
@ HBC8108 @ RPo o 09
HBC8069 67391

90mm Center Shaft Front Suspension Block (FF)

Q

i

Mittelwelle 90mm HBC8108 Querlenkerhalterplatte Vorne (FF/D8)
A>§e cer_]tral 90 mm ° Plaques d'axes d'articulation avant (FF)
Y5 —2v7h 90mm JOvhervErIOvs (FF)
O O
‘ 67398

Steering Plate

Lenkungsplatte
103664 Plgque de direction
Drive Shaft 8x83mm AFTYIIV—H

Knochen 8x83mm
Axe transmission 8x83mm
RS54 T+ 788x83mm

67510
Sway Bar (2.8mm)
Stabilisator (2.8mm)
Barre antiroulis (2.8mm)
ZAFESAH—(2.8mm)

67511
Sway Bar (2.4mm)

67433 67435 Stabilisator (2.4mm)
Big Bore Shock Cap Big Bore Shock Body (16x97mm) Barre antiroulis (2.4mm)
Big Bore Daempferkappe Big Bore Daempfergehaeuse (16x97mm) AFESAY—(2.4mm)
Bouchon d'amortisseur gros diamétre Corps d'amortisseur gros diamétre (16x97mm)
EvIRFYavsFry T EvIR7YavoRs 1 (16x97mm) Hﬂ”
o Dm
67436 67528 @ 67529
Shock Shaft 4x97mm Shock Spring Adjust Nut Big Bore Shock Bottom Cap (Black)
Kolbenstange 4x97mm Federvorspannmutter Daempferkappe Unten (Schwarz) )
Axe d'amortisseur 4x97mm Molette de regalage amortisseur Bouchon de fond d'amortisseur gros diamétre (noir)
YavoYvIh 4x97mm YavHATUVITIv AN v EVIRT YayombLF vy (I592)
67446 67449
Big Bore Shock Spring (Gray,/60mm/74gf) Big Bore Shock Spring (Orange/60mm/98Gf/)
BB Daempferfeder (Grau/60mm/74gf) BB Daempferfeder (Orange/60mm/98Gf)
Ressort amortisseur gros diametre (Grise/60mm/74gf) Ressort amortisseur gros diametre (orange/60mm/98gf)
EvIR7Yavo2TUVY (HL—/60mm/74gf) EvIR7vavoATUVY (#LT/60mm/98ef)

103661

Motor Mount Set 67409
Motorhalter Set

Ens. support moteur
E—5—IVUhYh

67413

Front Shock Tower
DAEMPFERBRUECKE VORNE (D8)
Platine d'amortisseur avant

Rear Shock Tower
Daempferbruecke Hinten (D8)
Platine d'amortisseur arriere
U7 ayo59—

Z0Ybravo 59—
103662
Main Chassis 4.0mm (7075S)
Chaseie princr (7917(;5 ! (7075S)
Chassis principal 4.0mm
103661 © AV v—24.0mm (70758)
[ o ) o\
o 0o
o VOl 103661 ® o oo 9°
o o
(o) O o
S
o o]
© } \ O 0 0 g 9
103661 © o]
0 o
o o/

35




' Rubber / Form Parts Piéces en caoutchouc / en mousse
Gummi / Schaumstoff Teile I L/ARVY IN—Y

0 Ol

67515 @ 67515 @ HBC8023 104123 © 67528 @ 104123 @

Silicone O-ring P-4 O-Ring P-10 O-Ring 6mm O-ring 11.5x15x1.8mm O-Ring P-19 Servo Saver Foam
Silikon O-ring P-4 O-Ring P-10 O-Ring 6mm O-ring 1.5x15x1.8mm O-Ring P-19 Servo Saver Schaumstoff
Joint torique silicone P-4 Joint torique P-10 Joint torique 6mm Joint torique 1.5x15x1.8mm Joint torique P-19 Sauve servo mousse
YYavouvy P-4 OUv% P-10 oUvg 6mm 0OU2% 11.5x15x1.8mm OUVJ P-19 Y—Rt—N—Tx—L

O

O

HBCB8058-1 67350 67515 @ HBC8021

Sw. Dust-proof Cover Black Shock Boots Bladder 18x4.7mm Differential Pads
Schalterabdeckung Schwarz Daempferueberzug Daempfermembran 18x4.7mm Differentialdichtung
Cache antipoussiére noir sw. Ensemble Protections D’amortisseur Coupelle 18x4.7mm Logement du différentiel
SW FRNTIL—TH)\— (F5v2) vavyI—y JS55— 18x4.7mm FIINR

103682

Battery Strap 25X270Mm
Akkuband 25X270Mm
Sangle batterie 25x270mm
I\yFU—2RS5vT 25x270mm

l Plastic Parts Pieces en plastique
Kunststoff Teile JFS5ZRFwvoi\—v

O

67515 @ 67351 @
Rod Guide Shock Cap Bushing
Kol_l;enéuehrung Démﬁferbuchs_e b
67516 HBCS8100 Guide d'axe, Bouchon amortisseur bague
Ball End Set 6.8mm Ball End OvRAAR YavoFryITvva
Kugelpfannen Set (D8) Kugelpfanne 6.8mm
Jeu embout sphérique Embout sphérique 6,8mm
R—ILIVREyh 6.8mm K—ILIVR 67351 @
Spring Perch
Federteller
Coupelle d'amortisseur
ZAIUVGIUR
67491 67351 @ 67514 67515 @ !
Steering Linkage Set Ball End Spacer 3x8.5x3mm Rod Guide Shock Piston (6holes/1.3mm)
Lenkgestaenge Set (D8) Aluminiumkugelkopf SPACER 3x8.5x3mm Kolbenfuehrung Kolbenplatten (6loecher/1.3mm)
Tringlerie de direction Billes Espaceur 3x8.5x3mm Guide d'axe, Piston amortisseur (6Trous/1.3mm)
RFT7IVIVIT—TItyh R—=IVIVR ZAN—1—3x8.5x3mm OvRASR YayoFry I Ty (67 1.3mm)

103681 © 103681 @

103681
Eii%ggr?t%g Housing Front Shock Protecter
: H Daempferschutz Vorne
Eéﬁ‘gr%gg?lgﬁr:j?ﬁgrsgntiel Protecteur amort. avant EBCBBOOS’
NI HBC8009-1 @ FovbyayyI0Fs 5= Frontrammer.
Differential Case Pare-Chocs
HBC8009-1 ® Getriebegehaeuse — S SO —
Differential Case Bottier différentiel
Getriebegehaeuse FIU—2R =
Bottier différentiel 103680 i 67411
FIT—2 n Wire Guide Body Mount Set
HBC8009-1 ® Kabelhilfe I Karosseriehalter Set (D8)
- Guide cable ] Jeu montage de carrosserie
TAP—HAR RF1IOUMEYE
® 06 o0
67376 ]
Servo Arm Set 7150@ 7150 @

Servo Arm Set (D8)

Antenna Pipe Set
Ensemble bras de servo Antennenrohrset
Y—R7—Ltyvk Ensemble antenne

PIFFINAT vk

36




Front Hub Carrier Set (Right/Left/10deg)
Lenkhebeltraeger Vorne (R,L/10 grad/D8)

Ens. porte-moyeu avant (gauche/droit/10 deg.)
JOVN\TFvU7—tvbh (B/E/108)

103676

Front Spindle Set (Right/Left)

67385
Lenkhebel Set (Rechts/Links/D8) Front Suspension Arm Set
Ensemble fusée avant (gauche/droit) Schwingen Set Vorne (D8)
JOVRREVRIVEYS (B/E) Ensemble bras de suspenson avant
JOVRNIRT7—Ltvk

103676 @

HBC8008 @ HBC8008 ® 67419 ESC Tray Set

Rear Wheel Hub L Rear Wheel Hub R Differential Mount Reglerplatte Set .

Radtraeger Hinten L Radtraeger Hinten R Differential-Halterung Ens. plateau pour controleur el vitesse

Moyeu roue arriére G Moyeu roue arriére D Support différentiel ESChL—tvh 67381 ,
UZiA—IVI\T L U7HRA4—ILI\T R FIIYIUR Rear Suspension Arm Set

67521
Wing Mount Set

Fluegelhalter Set (D8)
Ensemble de montage aileron

67521 @

67521@ wrvswIvREYR

o 104156
104156 ©@ 6
O 104156 @ 67521 @

103674

Radio Box Set

Elektronikbox Set

Ens. casier radio

XARyIZ Y
103674 @ i | |

103674 ®

HBC8051-1 HBC8051-1 ®

1/8 Deck Wing Black
Fluegel 1/8 (Schwarz)

Aileron arriere 1/8e noir
1/8 Fy¥o(v9 J5y5  HBC8051-1 @

Schwingen Set Hinten (D8)
Jeu bras de suspension arriere
UP YRV Yav7—Lteyh

103675 ©
103675 @
103675 @ 103675 @
103675
Battery Holder Set
Akkuhalter Set
Ens. support batterie
INyFU—RILF—tvh
m Yy
103668 @
103668 @ 103668 @
103668
Brace And Stiffener Set
Strebe, Versteifungsplatte Set
Ens. renfort et raidisseur
103668 ©@ 103668 @ TU—R/AFTF—twk

67356 ©

Stone Guard(Left)
STEINSCHUTZ(LINKS/D8)
Antigravillonnage (droit)
Ab=H—R ()

67356 @

Stone Guard(Right)
STEINSCHUTZ(RECHTS/D8)
Antigravillonnage (gauche)
Ab—=VH—R (H)

37




Exploded View Vue éclatée

Explosionszeichnung EHX

67296
7433 HBC8071
B
AN
& 67515 £ HBC8020-1
3
100551 ® HBC8101-1 1008023 § { (S
67353 (2D =7\ \ X
100553 @ & ‘ X
H HBC8022 04514
HBC8021
67436 0]
HBC8101-1<— @QHBC%ZZ
HBC8022, @} @ 94514
HBC8019 223 @%
S N
67435 N HBC8023 Z@
5 HBC8101-1 ~
) e
HBCB8020-1 Z721
HBC8071
67528 104123
— =
67528 104156 103668 2663
=)
= )
67515 67491 = A
675152 @ — z721
o515 100559i [; 104123 ®
67515 @3 100554 -, !100556 100914 625 o
Vo 3
67529@ 67534() N 35 &
7663@ 1041560=>)
67350% 26658 ‘izw 104156 _g@
> 2084 < S
O7SUS S @z663 @
<
oo HBCB089E 67398 ) o7 @
ron
Gray zosﬂ 67514 67309 HBC8088
67449 HBCgogeS 104156
Rear
Orange zoa7ﬂ ©HBC8088
67351@
67392
67392
100557, 2307g
2307
220 HBc:sosgC8100 =
@ 67486 msosﬁ Q 67464
67390 2683y

HBC8100

67492 p
667438 @

67386 HBC8098 _ 7663
A

\

(©]
SR
67516~ ~HBCB018-1

s

103664

Z722

8
HBC8020-1 o
100558 "
b

— 103663
[ & 6&)
000 #100558
67384 01

. HBC8100
67464

HBC8108

A
\2700

K 2800 (o |
. z704§ ) g
HBC8108(7) o
A 10055 S
67493600 @ 9467@7/ % ers

i1 00557

HBB% HBC809% B recoro
P .) DD gHBCBOBQ

7547 2663 7663

00 {67390
67415 =
HBCE005 2702 g / CR
w-@\ B 67511 77008 92531 g 'V."
& o0 =
@\ UHBCB009-1 s} ]
2492 702 i
HBC8108 '2704 ) @
e

% HBC8019
HBC8064 Bi HBC8101-1
HBC8020-1 (s /\@
° 5
21 NP 0)

HBCB023 @
HBCB022 . o
T L
~.|HBC8022

/ HBC8023
/> HBC8021
B O . HBC9010
HBC8101-1 <@ ;
IS HBC8020-1

HBC8064
.
S

67744 Red
677

HBC8096

% HBC8101-1

HBC8022

38




2544?
ﬁ’zass HBC8051-1

? 7544

@Hacsosm

2663 izass
3

2~ 67376 €
=

5753

10199

103682

103675
103675

Q%% % -
103675
% 100550
1 00550

= =
100550 )

96705

103680

103682

10055

96705&D
>

2492
82700 Zi 2
o 55 HBCB096 %@ y g dj B @‘ 5
HBC8008 Y z702
Z740 (c’« =2 6203 z704§  DHBCB108
/ HBC8098 103668 =
N HBC8009-1

6748 @ 2547

67514 ~ & ]
2663 @ 67493 0D
HBC8020-1 [ 209 ® 7516 ©
-~ ¢ ( HBC8O1 ®
e
QV @ HBC8065
HBCB8020-1 .

40

7
2357,
BC%/D ) 676
7516~ (=% N &
2 '\mm
wow
HBC8069 67516
7722
=
5
HBCBOOS
/" N
02740

HBCB069 26638
1
HBCB009-1 @/ 2357
Q HBC8099
(
28 67516
HBC8020-1 ..\
) =
i 8 Q& 7663 Q)
103363 Q0p o ®
7380 @ @065
& g ,
N G —
S ! @
(N = U, 67514
. < — HBC8020-1 §, @ DHBCBO%
& 2 iy f)
100558 2224 ) Q\/ 67486
103665 N 103672 HBC8020-1
41 67492




Parts List Liste de pieces

-~ ~ o
Ersatzteileliste IN—Y U
-
® Parts List
Parts # Description Parts # Description
6122 Body Pin (Medium/10pcs) 100914 Pinion Gear 15 Tooth (1M / 5mm Shaft)
6163 Servo Tape 20x100Mm (5pcs) 103661 Motor Mount Set
6203 Body Clip (8Mm/Black/20pcs) 103662 Main Chassis 4.0mm (7075S)
66796 Shock Mount Screw (CW+2/CCW+2) 103663 Cup Joint 5x13x20mm
67296 Big Bore Shock Set (97mm/2pcs) 103664 Drive Shaft 8x83mm
67350 Shock Boots Set 103665 Drive Shaft 8x110mm
67351 Shock End/Shock Spring Retainer Set 103668 Brace And Stiffener Set
67353 6 Holes Shock Piston Set (1.2/1.3/1.4mm) 103670 Silicone Diff Oil #100000
67356 Stone Guard Set (Right/Left) 103671 Flanged Lock Nut M3 (10pcs)
67376 Servo Arm Set 103672 Tp. Button Head Screw M3x6mm (Hex Socket/8pcs)
67379 Pivot Plate (RR/3Deg) 103673 Tp Flanged Screw M3x18mm (Hex Socket/8pcs)
67380 Pivot Plate (RF/3Deg) 103674 Radio Box Set
67381 Rear Suspension Arm Set 103675 Battery Holder Set
67384 Front Suspension Block (FR) 103676 Esc Tray Set
67385 Front Suspension Arm Set 103677 V7 Wheel Black (42x83mm/2pcs)
67386 Front Hub Carrier Set (Right/Left/10Deg) 103680 Wire Guide
67388 Front Spindle Set (Right/Left) 103681 Front Shock Protecter
67390 King Pin Bushing (4pcs) 103682 Battery Strap 25x270mm (2pcs)
67391 Front Hinge Pin Plate 103683 Vorza Logo Decal
67392 Steering Post (2pcs) 101842 VB-1 Buggy Body (Painted/Black/Orange)
67398 Steering Plate 103994 Switch Mount Plate
67399 Steering Bushing (2pcs) 104123 Servo Saver Foam (4pcs) With Adjust Nut
67402 Axle (1pc) 104156 Steering Crank Set
67404 Universal Joint Rebuild Kit HB62510 4 Way Wrench (1/8th Scale)
67405 Drive Shaft (91mm) HBC8003 Front Bumper (Lightning Series)
67409 Rear Shock Tower HBC8008 Rear Wheel Hub L, R (Lightning Series)
67410 Shock Stand Off (2pcs) HBC8009-1 Differential Case (Lightning Series)
67411 Body Mount Set HBC8017  Rear Upper Turnbuckle 5x51mm (Lightning Series)
67413 Front Shock Tower HBC8018-1 Front Upper Turnbuckle 5x30mm (Lightning Series)
67415 Suspension Pin 4x71mm Silver (Front/Inner) HBC8019  Differential Housing (Lightning Series)
67416 Suspension Pin 3x43mm Silver (Front/Outer) HBC8020-1 Rubber Sealed Bearing 8x16mm (4pcs)
67417 Suspension Shaft (Rear/Inner) HBC8021 Differential Pads (Lightning Series)
67418 Suspension Shaft (Rear/Outer) HBC8022 Differential Shaft (Lightning Series)
67419 Differential Mount (2pcs) HBC8023  O-Ring 6mm (Lightning Series)
67428 Spur Gear 48 Tooth HBC8051-1 1/8 Deck Wing Black (Lightning Series)
67433 Big Bore Shock Cap HBCB8058-1 SW. Dust-Proof Cover Black (Lightning Series)
67435 Big Bore Shock Body (16x97mm/2pcs) HBC8064  Front & Rear Diff Axle Shaft (Lightning Series)
67436 Shock Shaft 4x97mm HBC8065 Rear Wheel Axle Shaft (Lightning Series)
67438 Ball Bearing 8x14x4mm (2pcs) HBC8069  90mm Center Shaft (Lightning Series)
67446 Big Bore Shock Spring (Gray/60mm/74gf/2pcs) HBC8071 Center Diff Axle Shaft (Lightning Series)
67449 Big Bore Shock Spring (Orange/60mm/98gf/2pcs) HBC8088  6x10mm Sealed Bearing (Lightning Series)
67464 Steering Turnbuckle 4x55mm (2pcs) HBC8089  Ball For Steering Push Rod (Lightning Series)
67486 Wheel Hex Hub (2pcs) HBC8090  Wheel Angle Adjuster (Lightning Series)
67491 Steering Linkage Set HBC8096  3x17mm Shaft (Lightning Series)
67492 17mm Wheel Nut (Black/4pcs) HBC8098 Fixing Ball For Upper Suspension (Lightning Series)
67493 Ball 6mm (4pcs) HBCB8099  Fixing Ball For Rear Suspension (Lightning Series)
67499 Spiral Pinion Gear 10 Tooth HBC8100  6.8mm Ball End (L/Lightning Series)
67510 Sway Bar (2.8mm) HBC8101-1 Hard Steel Differential Gear Set (Lightning Series)
67511 Sway Bar (2.4mm) HBC8108 Front Stabilizer Set (Lightning Series)
67514 Spacer 3x8.5x3mm (6pcs) HBC8122-13 Shock Oil #5000
67515 Big Bore Shock Maintenance Set HBC9010 43T Spiral Bevel Gear (Lightning Stadium)
67516 Ball End Set 2084 Flat Head Screw M3x12mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
67518 Universal Drive Shaft Set 2086 Flat Head Screw M3x18mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
67521 Wing Mount Set 2087 Flat Head Screw M3x20mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
67528 Big Bore Shock Spring Adjust Nut (Black/2pcs) Z150 Antenna Pipe Set
67529 Big Bore Shock Bottom Cap (Black/2pcs) 7216 Button Head Screw M3x15mm (Hex Socket/4pcs)
67534 Ball 5.8x5.6mm (4pcs) 7224 Washer M3x8mm (10pcs)
104058 HPI TF-20E 2.4GHz transmitter (2ch) 7242 E Clip E2mm (20pcs)
101996 HPI SB-5 Servo (metal gear/11.8Kg-cm 6.0V) Z307 Flat Head Screw M4x10mm (Hex Socket/Thin Type/4pcs)
104059 HPI RF-20 Receiver (2.4GHz/3ch) 7352 Button Head Screw M3x8mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
86598 Washer 13x16x0.2mm (10pcs) Z353 Button Head Screw M3x10mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
86957 Pro Silicone Shock Oil 40wt (60cc) Z354 Button Head Screw M3x12mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
86958 Pro Silicone Shock Oil 45 wt (60cc) Z357 Button Head Screw M3x20mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
94304 TP. Flat Head Screw M3x10mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) Z411 Cap Head Screw M2x8mm (10pcs)
94357 TP. Button Head Screw M3x18mm (6pcs) 7492 Tp. Binder Head Screw M2.2x4.8mm (8pcs)
94505 Cap Head Screw M4x12mm (10pcs) 7544 Cap Head Screw M3x12mm (6pcs)
94514 Cap Head Screw M4x35mm (10pcs) Z547 Cap Head Screw M3x20mm (6pcs)
94531 Flat Head Screw M4x15mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) 7548 Cap Head Screw M3x22mm (12pcs)
94554 Button Head Screw M4x10mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) 7562 Tp. Flanged Screw M3x10mm (Hex Socket/10pcs)
94675 Cap Head Screw M3.5x14mm (8pcs) 7663 Lock Nut M3 (6pcs)
94676 Cap Head Screw M3.5x18mm (8pcs) 2664 Lock Nut M4 (4pcs)
94677 Cap Head Screw M3.5x42mm (8pcs) Z700 Set Screw M3x3mm (6pcs)
96705 Locking Washer M5 (20pcs) Z702 Set Screw M3x5mm (10pcs)
100550 Pan Head Screw M5x8mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) Z704 Set Screw M3x8mm (10pcs)
100551 Lock Nut M2.5 (4pcs) zZ721 Set Screw M4x4mm (4pcs)
100553 Washer M2.9x8x0.5mm (8pcs) Z722 Set Screw M4x5mm (8pcs)
100554 Set Screw M3x14mm (4pcs) Z725 Set Screw M4x10mm
100555 Set Screw M4x3mm (4pcs) Z740 Set Screw M5x4mm Black
100556 Flat Head Screw M3x14mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) Z800 Spring Washer 3x6mm (20pcs)
100557 Flat Head Screw M3x16mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) Z901 Allen Wrench 1.5mm
100558 Button Head Screw M3x4mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) Z903 Allen Wrench 2.5mm
100559 Button Head Screw M3x14mm (Hex Socket/10pcs) 7904 Allen Wrench 2.0mm
100684 Flux Blur ESC 7905 Allen Wrench 3.0mm
100685 Flux Tork 2200Kv Brushless Motor
40




QErsatzteileliste

Nummer

6122
6163
6203
66796
67296
67350
67351
67353
67356
67376
67379
67380
67381
67384
67385
67386
67388
67390
67391
67392
67398
67399
67402
67404
67405
67409
67410
67411
67413
67415
67416
67417
67418
67419
67428
67433
67435
67436
67438
67446
67449
67464
67486
67491
67492
67493
67499
67510
67511
67514
67515
67516
67518
67521
67528
67529
67534
104058
101996
104059
86598
86957
86958
94304
94357
94505
94514
94531
94554
94675
94676
94677
96705
100550
100551
100553
100554
100555
100556
1005657
100558
100559
100684
100685

Beschreibung

Karosseriesplinte Mittel (10 st.)
Doppelseitiges Klebeband 20x100mm
Karosserieklammern (8mm/20st)
Daempferbefestigungsschrauben (2xCW/2xCCW)
Big Bore Daempferset (97mm/2st)
Daempferueberzug Set (BBD)
Daempferauge/Federteller Set (BBD)
Kolbenplatten Set 6 Loecher (1.2, 1.3, 1.4mm/BBD)
Steinschutz Set (Rechts/Links/D8)

Servo Arm Set (D8)

Querlenkerhalter (HH/3 Grad/D8)
Querlenkerhalter (HV/3 Grad/D8)
Schwingen Set Hinten (D8)
Querlenkerhalterplatte Vorne (Fr/D8)
Schwingen Set Vorne (D8)
Lenkhebeltraeger Vorne (R,L/10 Grad/D8)
Lenkhebel Set (Rechts/Links/D8)

King Pin Huelse (4st)

Querlenkerhalterplatte Vorne (D8)
Lenkungspfosten (2st/D8)

Lenkungsplatte (D8)

Lenkungslager (2st/D8)

Achse (1st/D8)

Kardan Wartungs-Set (D8)

Kardanwelle (91mm)

Daempferbruecke Hinten (D8)
Daempferhalter (2st/D8)

Karosseriehalter Set (D8)

Daempferbruecke Vorne (D8)
Schwingenstift 4x71mm Silver (Vorne/Innen/D8)
Schwingenstift 3x43mm Silver (Vorne/Aussen/D8)
Schwingenstift 4x68mm Black (Hinten/Innen/D8)
Schwingenstift 3x44mm Black (Hinten/Aussen/D8)
Differential-Halterung (2st/D8)
Hauptzahnrad 48 Zaehne (D8)
Daempferkappe (BBD)

Daempfergehaeuse (16x97mm/2st/BBD)
Kolbenstange 4x97mm (BBD)

Kugellager 8x14x4mm (2st)

Daempferfeder (Grau/60mm/74gf/2st/BBD)
BB Daempferfeder (Orange/60mm/98gf/2st)
Spurstange 4x55mm (2st/D8)
Radmitnehmer (2st/D8)

Lenkgestaenge Set (D8)

Radmutter 17mm (Schwarz/4st)

Kugel 6mm (4st)

Spiral Kegelrad 10 Zaehne (D8)

Stabilisator (2.8mm/D8)

Stabilisator (2.4mm/D8)

Spacer 3x8.5x3mm (6st)

Big Bore Daempfer Wartungs Set
Kugelpfannen Set (D8)

Kardan Set (D8)

Fluegelhalter Set (D8)

Big Bore Daempfer Mutter (Schwarz/2st)
Big Bore Daempfer Kappe Unten (Schw/2st)
Kugel 5.8x5.6mm (4st)

HPI TF-20E 2.4GHz Sender (2 Kanal)

HPI SB-5 Servo (Metallgetr./11.8Kg-cm 6.0V)
HPI RF-20 Empfaenger (2.4GHz/3 Kanal)
Scheibe 13x16x0.2mm (10st)
Silikon-Daempfer-Oel 40wt (60ccm)
Silikon-Daempfer-Oel 45wt (60ccm)
Senkkopfschneidschraube M3x10mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x18mm (6st)
Inbusschraube M4x12mm (10st)
Inbusschraube M4x35mm (10st)
Flachkopfschraube M4x15mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschraube M4x10mm (Inbus/10st)
Inbusschraube M3.5x14mm (8st)
Inbusschraube M3.5x18mm (8st)
Inbusschraube M3.5x42mm (8st)
Sicherungsscheibe M5 (20st)
Flachkopfschraube M5x8mm (10st)
Stoppmutter 2.5mm (4st)

Scheibe 2.9x8x0.5mm (8st)
Madenschraube M3x14mm (4st)
Madenschraube M4x3mm (4st)
Senkkopfschraube M3x14mm (Inbus/10st)
Senkkopfschraube M3x16mm (Inbus/8st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x4mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x14mm (Inbus/10st)
Flux Blur ESC (Regler)

Flux Tork 2200Kv Brushless Motor

41

Nummer

100914
103661
103662
103663
103664
103665
103668
103670
103671
103672
103673
103674
103675
103676
103677
103680
103681
103682
103683
101842
103994
104123
104156
HB62510
HBC8003
HBC8008
HBC8009-1
HBC8017
HBC8018-1
HBC8019
HBC8020-1
HBC8021
HBC8022
HBC8023
HBC8051-1
HBC8058-1
HBC8064
HBC8065
HBC8069
HBC8071
HBC8088
HBC8089
HBC8090
HBC8096
HBC8098
HBC8099
HBC8100
HBC8101-1
HBC8108

Beschreibung

Ritzel 15 Zaehne (1M/5mm Welle)

Motorhalter Set (Vorza)

Chassis 4.0mm (7075S/Vorza)

Cup Joint 5x13x20mm (Vorza)

Knochen 8x83mm (Vorza)

Knochen 8x110mm (Vorza)

Strebe Versteifungsplatte Set (Vorza)

Silikon Differentialoel #100000

Stoppmutter Mit Flansch M3 (10st)
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x6mm (Inbus/8st)
Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M3x18mm (Inbus/8st)
Elektronikbox Set (Vorza)

Akkuhalter Set (Vorza)

Reglerplatte Set (Vorza)

V7 Felgen Schwarz 42x83mm (2st)

Kabelhilfe (Vorza)

Daempferschutz Vorne (Vorza)

Akkuband 25x270mm (2st/\Vorza)

Vorza Logo Aufkleber

VB-1 Buggy Karosserie (Lackiert/Schwarz/Orange)
Schalter Halteplatte (Vorza)

Servo Saver Schaumstoff (4st) Mit Einstellmutter
Lenkungshebel Set (D8)
Gluehkerzenschluessel (1/8)

Frontrammer (Lightning Serie)

Radtraeger Hinten (L,R/Lightning/D8)
Differentialgehaeuse (Light Stad 2)

Spurstange 5X51Mm (Lightning/D8)
Spurstange 5X30Mm (Lightning/D8)
Getriebegehaeuse (Light Stad 2)

Kugellager Gedichtet 8x16mm (4st)
Differentialdichtung (Light Stad 2)

Differential Radmitnehmer (Light Stad 2)
O-Ring 6mm

Fluegel 1/8 (Schwarz/Lightning Serie)
Schalterabdeckung Schwarz (Lightning/D8)
Differentialwelle V/H (Light Stad 2)

Radachse Hinten (Lightning Serie)

Mittelwelle 90Mm (Lightning Serie)
Differentialwelle V/H (Light Stad 2)

Kugellager Gedichtet 6x10mm

Kugelkopf Lenkung (Lightning/D8)
Spurstangenschluessel (Lightning Serie)

Stift 3X17Mm (Lightning/D8)

Kugelkopf (Aufhaengung Oben/Lightn/D8)
Kugelkopf (Aufhaengung Unten/Lightn/D8)
Kugelpfannen Set B (Light Stad 2)

Diff Zahnrad 20Z (Stahl Gehaertet/Light Stad 2)
Stabilisator Set Vorne (Lightning Serie)

HBC8122-13 Daempferoel #5000

HBC9010
2084
2086
2087
Z150
2216
7224
7242
Z307
2352
7353
7354
Z357
Z4a11
7492
7544
Z547
Z548
7562
7663
7664
Z700
Z702
Z704
Z721
2722
Z725
Z740
Z800
Z901
7903
7904
Z905

Kegelrad 43Z (Spiral-Verzahnt/Light Stad 2)
Senkkopfschraube M3x12mm (Inbus/10st)
Senkkopfschraube M3x18mm (Inbus/10st)
Senkkopfschraube M3x20mm (Inbus/10st)
Antennenrohrset

Flachkopfschraube M3x15mm (Inbus/4st)
Unterlagscheibe M3x8mm (10 st.)

E-Clip E2Mm Silber 20st.
Senkkopfschraube M4x10mm (Inbus/Duenn/4st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x8mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x10mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x12mm (Inbus/10st)
Flachkopfschraube M3x20mm (Inbus/10st)
Inbusschraube M2x8mm (10st)
Flachkopfschneidschraube M2.2x4.8mm (8st)
Inbusschraube M3x12mm (6st)
Inbusschraube M3x20mm (6st)
Inbusschraube M3x22mm (12st)
Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M3X10Mm (Inbus/10st)
Stoppmutter M3 (6st.)

Stoppmutter M4 (4st)

Madenschraube M3x3mm (6st)
Madenschraube M3x5mm (10st)
Madenschraube M3x8mm (10st)
Madenschraube M4x4mm (4st)
Madenschraube M4x5mm (8st)
Madenschraube M4x10mm
Madenschraube M5x4mm

Federscheibe 3x6mm (20st)
Inbusschluessel 1.5mm

Inbusschluessel 2.5mm

Inbusschluessel 2.0mm

Inbusschluessel 3.0mm




® Pieces détachées

Numéro

6122
6163
6203
66796
67296
67350
67351
67353
67356
67376
67379
67380
67381
67384
67385
67386
67388
67390
67391
67392
67398
67399
67402
67404
67405
67409
67410
67411
67413
67415
67416
67417
67418
67419
67428
67433
67435
67436
67438
67446
67449
67464
67486
67491
67492
67493
67499
67510
67511
67514
67515
67516
67518
67521
67528
67529
67534
104058
101996
104059
86598
86957
86958
94304
94357
94505
94514
94531
94554
94675
94676
94677
96705
100550
100551
100553
100554
100555
100556
100557
100558
100559
100684
100685

Description

Clip carrosserie (moyen/10pcs)

Double face 20x100mm (s5)

Clip carrosserie (8mm/noir/20 p.)

Vis montage amortisseur (cw+2/ccw+2)

Ensemble amortisseur gros diametre (97mm/2p)
Ensemble protections d’amortisseur

Ensemble embout/arret de ressort d’amortisseur
Ensemble piston d’amortisseur 6 trous (1.2/1.3/1.4)
Ensemble antigravillonnage (gauche/droit)
Ensemble bras de servo

Plaque pivot (RR/3deg)

Plaque pivot (RF/3deg)

Jeu bras de suspension arriere

Plaques d’axes d’articulation avant (FR)

Ensemble bras de suspenson avant

Ens. porte-moyeu avant (gauche/droit/10 deg.)
Ensemble fusee avant (gauche/droit)

Bague de pivot de fusee (4p.)

Plaques d’axes d’articulation avant

Montant de direction (2p.)

Plaque de direction

Bague de direction ( p.)

Essieu (1p.)

Kit de reparation joint de cardan universel

Axe de transmission (91mm)

Platine d’amortisseur arriere

Entretoise de positionnement amortisseur (2p.)
Jeu montage de carrosserie

Platine d’'amortisseur avant

Axe de suspension 4x71mm silver (avant/interieur)
Axe de suspension 3x43mm silver (avant/exterieur)
Axe de suspension 4x68mm black (arriere/interieur)
Axe de suspension 3x44mm black (arriere/exterieur)
Support differentiel (2p.)

Couronne 48 dents

Bouchon d’amortisseur gros diametre

Corps d’'amortisseur gros diametre (16x97mm/2pcs)
Axe d’amortisseur 4x97mm

Roulement a billes 8x14x4mm (2p.)

Ressort amortisseur gros diametre (gris/60mm/74gf)
Ressort amortisseurgrosdiametre (orange/60mm/98gf)
Biellette de direction 4x55mm (2p.)

Hexagonal de roue (2p.)

Tringlerie de direction

Ecrou de roue 17mm (noir/4p.)

Rotule 6mm (4p.)

Pignon spirale 10 dents

Barre antiroulis (2.8mm)

Barre antiroulis (2.4mm)

Espaceur 3x8.5x3mm (6p.)

Ensemble entretien amortisseur gros diametre

Jeu embout spherique

Ensemble transmission universel

Ensemble de montage aileron

Ecrou de reglage du ressort d’'amortisseur gros dia
Bouchon de fond d’amortisseur gros diametre (noir/2p)
Rotule 5.8x5.6mm (4p)

Emetteur HPI TF-20E 2.4GHz (2 voies)

Servo HPI SB-5 (pignon metal/11.8Kg-cm 6.0V)
Recepteur HPI RF-20 (2.4GHz/3 canal)

Rondelle 13x16x0.2mm (10p.)

Huile amortisseurs pro 40wt (60ml)

Huile amortisseurs pro 45wt (60ml)

Vis tp tete plate M3x10mm (six pans creux/10p.)
vis tp tete ronde M3x18mm (6 p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M4x12mm (10p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M4x35mm (10p.)

Vis tete plate M4x15mm (six pans creux/10p.)

Vis tete plate M4x10mm (six pans creux/10p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M3.5x14mm (8 p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M3.5x18mm (8 p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M3.5x42mm (8 p.)

Rondelle de blocage M5 (20p.)

Vis tete cylindrique M5x8mm (six pans creux/10p.)
Ecrou de blocage M2.5 (4p.)

Rondelle M2.9x8x0.5mm (8p.)

Vis sans tete M3x14mm (4p.)

Vis sans tete M4x3mm (4p.)

Vis tete plate M3x14mm (six pans creux/10p.)

Vis tete plate M3x16mm (six pans creux/10p.)

Vis tete ronde M3x4mm (six pans creux/10 p.)

Vis tete ronde M3x14mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Controleur elec. vitesse flux blur

Moteur sans balais FLUX TORK 2200kv

Numéro

100914
103661
103662
103663
103664
103665
103668
103670
103671
103672
103673
103674
103675
103676
103677
103680
103681
103682
103683
101842
103994
104123
104156
HB62510
HBC8003
HBC8008
HBC8009-1
HBC8017
HBC8018-1
HBC8019
HBC8020-1
HBC8021
HBC8022
HBC8023
HBC8051-1
HBC8058-1
HBC8064
HBC8065
HBC8069
HBC8071
HBC8088
HBC8089
HBC8090
HBC8096
HBC8098
HBC8099
HBC8100
HBC8101-1
HBC8108

Description

Pignon 15 dents (1M / axe 5mm)

Ens. support moteur

Chassis principal 4.0mm (7075S)

Noix de cardan 5x13x20mm

Axe transmission 8x83mm

Axe transmission 8x110mm

Ens. renfort et raidisseur

Huile diff silicone gr.100000

Ecrou de blocage a collerette M3 (10p.)

Vis tp tete bombee M3x6mm (six pans cr/8p.)
Vis tp a collerette M3x18mm (six pans creux/8p.)
Ens. casier radio

Ens. support batterie

Ens. plateau pour controleur el vitesse

Jan te V7 noire (42x83mm/2p.)

Guide cable

Protecteur amort. avant

Sangle batterie 25x270mm (2p.)

Auto-collant logo vorza

Carrosserie peinte buggy VB-1 (noire/orange)
Plaque de montage interrupteur

Sauve servo mousse (4p.) Avec ecrou de reglage
Ens. renvoi d’angle de direction

Cle en croix (echelle 1/8e)

Pare-chocs avant (serie lightning)

Moyeu roue arriere g, D (serie lightning)

Boitier differentiel

Biellette superieure arriere 5x51mm

Biellette superieure avant 5x30mm (serie lightning)
Logement de differentiel

Roulement recouvert de caoutchouc 8x16mm (4p.)
Coussinet de differentiel

Axe differentiel

Joint torique 6mm (serie lightning)

Aileron arriere 1/8e noir (serie lightning)

Cache antipoussiere noir SW. (serie lightning)
Axe differentiel av/ar

Essieu roues arrieres (serie lightning)

Axe central 90 mm (serie lightning)

Axe differentiel AV/AR

Joint etanche 6x10mm (serie lightning)

Rotule pour tige poussoir de direction (serie lightning)
Outil reglage angle des roues (serie lightning)
Axe 3x17mm (serie lightning)

Rotule de fixation pour suspension superieure
Rotule de fixation pour suspension arriere
Embout biellette (B)

Boitier differentiel acier dur 20D

Ens. stabilisateur avant (serie lightning)

HBC8122-13 Huile amortisseur gr.5000

HBC9010
2084
2086
2087
Z150
2216
7224
7242
Z307
2352
7353
7354
Z357
Z411
7492
7544
Z547
7548
7562
7663
2664
Z700
Z702
Z704
Z721
Z722
Z725
Z740
Z800
Z901
7903
7904
Z905

42

Pignon conique spirale 43D

Vis tete plate M3x12mm (six pans creux/10p.)
Vis tete plate M3x18mm (six pans creux/10p.)
Vis tete plate M3x20mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Ensemble antenne

Vis tete ronde M3x15mm (six pans creux/4p.)
Rondelle M3x8mm noir (10pcs)

Circlips 2mm (S20)

Vis tete plate M4x10mm (six pans creux/mince/4p.)
Vis tete ronde M3x8mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Vis tete ronde M3x10mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Vis tete ronde M3x12mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Vis tete ronde M3x20mm (six pans creux/10 p.)
Vis tete cylindrique M2x8mm (10p.)

Vis tp. tole tete plate M2.2x4.8mm (8 p.)

Vis M3x12mm (6p.)

Vis M3x20mm (6p.)

Vis M3x22mm (12p.)

Vis tp a collerette M3x10mm (six pans creux/10p.)
Ecrou nylstop M3 (6p.)

Ecrou nylstop M4 (4p.)

Vis sans tete M3x3mm (6p.)

Vis sans tete M3x5mm (10p.)

Vis sans tete M3x8mm (10p.)

Vis hallen sans tete M4x4mm (4pcs)

Vis sans tete M4x5mm (8p.)

Vis hallen sans tete M4x10mm

Jeu de vis M5x4mm noir

Rondelle elastique 3x6mm (20p.)

Cle allen 1.5mm

Cle allen 2.5mm

Cle allen 2.0mm

Cle allen 3.0mm




DIN=YUR b

o &

6122
6163
6203
66796
67296
67350
67351
67353
67356
67376
67379
67380
67381
67384
67385
67386
67388
67390
67391
67392
67398
67399
67402
67404
67405
67409
67410
67411
67413
67415
67416
67417
67418
67419
67428
67433
67435
67436
67438
67446
67449
67464
67486
67491
67492
67493
67499
67510
67511
67514
67515
67516
67518
67521
67528
67529
67534
104058
101996
104059
86598
86957
86958
94304
94357
94505
94514
94531
94554
94675
94676
94677
96705
100550
100551
100553
100554
100555
100556
100557
100558
100559
100684
100685

@ B

KT EVH

@AM —7 20x100mm (5EA D)

RTF4—EY B8mm/TS5v D)

V3w IIDY KRR 31— (BRIX2/ERIX2)
EvIRTYavIty b (97mm/2pcs)
EvIRTyavoI—vey
YavIIVR/YavIRTIVIUTF—F—ty
6N vavIEA bty h (1.2/1.3/1.4mm)
AR=VHA—-REevh~ (B/E)

J—R7—Ltyv bk

Ry hZLU—bk (RR/3E)

ERy hJL—bk (RF/3E)

UPYARY Y av7—LtEy b

JO0V Y 22AXRVYavJOovy (FR)

70V MRA7—LEY

70V M\IF+vU7P—tv b (H/E/10E)
JOYVRREYVRILEY b (B/E)

FUIEYTwI VY (4pcs)

J0Y 2RV 3vTJOvY (FF)
AFFUVIRA K (2pcs)

AFPUITTU—h

AFTYUVITvyvT (2pcs)

PO 2Z)L (1pc)

A=Yy aAqsVhUEIL Y

RSA4TY v+ Tk (91mm)

U7v3avos57—

YavIRIY RAT (2pcs)

i aedw /2 S AN

JOYbhvavoyo—

PYARYY 3V v T K Ax71mm V)VI— (Z0OY MNAVF—)
YARYYaY Y+ Tk 3x43mm V)UIN— (Z70OY NTO5-)
PBARYYIVY v T~ Ax68mm TSv o (UTP/AVF—)
PYARY Y3 VY v Tk 3x44mm TS5y (UF/TH5—)
FIYUY bk (2pcs)

RIN—F7 48T

EvIRT YavoFvrwvT (97mm)

EvIRT YavIiT« (16x97mm/2pcs)
YavIYv Tk 4x97mm

R—ILRF U J8x14x4mm (2pcs)
EvIRTYavy ATUVY (JL—/60mm/74gf/2pcs)
EvIR7PyavIRTIUVY (#L/60mm/98gf/2pcs)
AFTPUVY 5—)Vy T)L 4x55mm (2pcs)

kA —JLRAEINT (2pcs)

AFFIUVIU =TIty b

17mmkA—=ILFw b (TS v /4pcs)

R—JL 8Bmm (4pcs)

ANASIEZF VFv— 10T

ATESAH—/{— (2.8mm)

2AFESAH—)\— (2.4mm)

ANR—1— 3x8.5x3mm (Bpcs)

EvIRTPYavd AVFFIZAEY b~

R—ILIY Rty

AZN=YILRSA TV v T ey b

DAVIRIV Y b
EvIRTY3vIRTUIITIvA Ny b (TS5 wo/2pces)
EvIR7yavovavIRbbhFvyvT (I5vU/2pcs)
R—JL 5.8x5.6mm (4pcs)

HPI TF-20E 3%{§#% (2.4GHz/2ch)

HPI SB-56 —iR(X#%JLF77/11.8kg-cm 6.0V)

HPI RF-20 L —/\{— (2.4GHz/3ch)

2 s 13x16x0.2mm (10pcs)

PRO ¥U3d>¥ 3w %44 )L 40wt (60cc)

PRO YUY 3wy o7 1)L 45wt (B0cc)

PS5y EYITRIMIX10mm FREY S K/ 10pcs)
FREYwEYT XY M3x18mm (Bpcs)

F 1w TIRY M4Ax12mm (10pcs)

F v TRY M4x35mm (10pcs)

PSRRI Max16mm (RNEYS v ~/10pcs)

FARRY MAx10mm (REY 4w ~/10pcs)

F 1w TIRY M3.5x14mm (8pcs)

F v TRY M3.5x18mm (8pcs)

F v v ITRY M3.5x42mm (8pcs)
Ov*>vJJvy+—M5 (20pcs)

N~y RXOYUa1—MBx8mm (REY 4w k/10pcs)
F40O2F v~ M2.5 (4pcs)

Jvy+— M2.9x8x0.5mm (8pcs)

4 ERIM3x14mm (4pcs)

4 ERIMAX3mm (4pcs)

BSRY M3x14mm GREY S v b/10pcs)

¥ M3x16mm (FNEY 4 v k/10pcs)

/ M3x4mm (REBY 4w /10pcs)

FARRY M3x14mm (REY 4 v ~/10pcs)

FLUX BLURZE—ROY hO—5—

FLUX TORK 2200Kv7 S Y U RE—F—

o &

100914
103661
103662
103663
103664
103665
103668
103670
103671
103672
103673
103674
103675
103676
103677
103680
103681
103682
103683
101842
103994
104123
104156
HBB2510
HBC8003
HBC8008
HBC8009-1
HBC8017
HBC8018-1
HBC8019
HBC8020-1
HBC8021
HBC8022
HBC8023
HBC8051-1
HBC8058-1
HBC8064
HBC8065
HBC8069
HBC8071
HBC8088
HBC8089
HBC8090
HBC8096
HBC8098
HBC8099
HBC8100
HBC8101-1
HBC8108
HBC8122-13
HBC9010

43

m &

EZZVF7 15T (IM/5mm Y+ 7 k)
E—5—<TUrvhEYH

AA VY v —24.0mm (7075S)
HyTIaqr bk 5x13x20mm

RS54 T+ 7 k8x83mm

RS4 T+ 7 k8x110mm
TU—R/AFTF—tv

YUYV FIF4AIL #100000

757Y 0voF v kM3 (10pcs)

T.P. FRFYEYTRI M3x6mm (REY S v ~/8pcs)
TPZ352IRY M3x18mm (RBY S v ~/8pcs)
AARyIZEY b

NNy FU—RILF—tv b

ESChL—tv bk

V7 ikA—IJL TS v o (42x83mm/2pcs)
DAY —H4 R

JOvhyavoJOoFos—

Ny FU—X S w7 25x270mm (2pcs)
RILY7O03ITFH—IL

VB-1\F—RAY MRT 4 — (TS5 v I/F V)
ALY FIDY N TLU—b
Y—Rte—\—Tx—L (4pcs) 7 I+ A hF v b
ATFIVIOSVoEY b
J0—-7397550UF

20V MU= (54 hZVY)

U7INT (54 h=vD)

TFIT—R

5x51mm #—YN\wI)b (54 k= D)
70V h7yvI\—5—2 )y 7)U5x30mm
FIFVPNIIVT (54 hZY)
SIK—=Y—JLRRFP UV 8x16mm

FII0y R

FIFVYYv T (54 bZVD)

6mm oYUV (54 h=VD)

/8 FvFIA4D TSvo (54 hZVIVU—=X)
SW X RN TI—THhIN—=(TS5wv D)

2OV KPR v T~ (54 =)
UPTPORNYv T~ (54 bZ0D)

Y5 —T+ 7k 90mm
FIPORWY v I~ (54 =)
6Xx10mm X7 UV (54 k= D)

R=IL (54 b=2D)

=Ny IIVLVF (54 =)
3x17mm Y+ I b (54 k=)

TSV IR=) (Short/Z4 k=2 %)

TSV IR—=)L (Long/54 b=V D)
VavIIVREY N (54 bZ0Y)
IN—RRF—=)LFTTF7 20T

70V RRIESAT—ty b (54 ~ZVY)
YavIF4)L #5000

43T ZINA S ILRN)LF 7 (LIGHTNING STADIUM)
PSRRI M3x12mm GREYV 4 v k/10pcs)
PSRRI M3x18mm (REAYV S v ~/10pcs)
PSRRI M3x20mm (GREY 4w ~/10pcs)
FPITFIATEY

FARRY M3x15mm REY 4 v k/4pcs)
v+ —M3x8mm (10pcs)

EU>ZE2 (20pcs)

PSRRI MAx10mm GREY T v bR/ 4pes)
FARXY M3x8mm (NEY 4w k/10pcs)
FARRY M3x10mm (REY S v ~/10pcs)
FARRY M3x12mm GREY 4 v ~/10pcs)
FARXY M3x20mm (10pcs)

F v TRY M2x8mm (10pcs)

T.P XA RRY M2.2x4.8mm (8pcs)
FvwTRY M3x12mm (Bpcs)

F v TRY M3x20mm (6pcs)

F v v ITRY M3x22mm (12pcs)
TP7S5VIRY M3x10mm (GRAY & v k/10pcs)
F40>F v hM3 (Bpcs)

F40OVF v kM4 (4pcs)

4 ERIM3x3mm (Bpcs)

A ERY M3x5mm (10pcs)

A4 ERY M3x8mm (10pcs)

4 EXIMAx4mm (4pcs)

4 ERY M4x5mm (8pcs)

Ty hZATU1—M4x10mm

A4 ERIMEX4mm

ATU I w Y +—3x6mm (20pcs)
NAELYF1.5mm

NAELYF2.5mm

NAELYF2.0mm

AL YF 3.0mm




Option Parts List

Tuningteileliste

Liste des piéces optionnelles

F7YavI\—YUR K

100917 18T
100918 19T
100919 20T
100920 21T

100911 1217
100912 131
100913 14T
100914 15T
100915 16T
100916 17T
PINION GEAR (1M / 5mm SHAFT)
RITZEL (1M/5mm WELLE)
PIGNON (1M / AXE 5mm)

E=F V%7 (1IM/6mm ¥+ 7 k)

67190

LIGHT WEIGHT SPUR GEAR 48 TOOTH
HAUPTZAHNRAD 48 ZAEHNE (EXTRA LEICHT)
COURONNE 48 DENTS LEGERE

S4 hUzA bRIN—F7 48T

67191

LIGHT WEIGHT 43T SPIRAL BEVEL GEAR
KEGELRAD 43Z (SPIRAL/EXTRA LEICHT)
PIGNON CONIQUE SPIRALE 43D LEGER
S4 hU A b ABTRINA SILRNILFT

67170 105mm

67174 92mm

67171 78mm

WCE DRIVE SHAFT

WCE KARDAN WELLE
WCE AXE TRANSMISSION
WCE R34 TV v T b~

for FRONT / REAR
67518 67177 92mm 67824 CENTER FRONT 67217
UNIVERSAL DRIVE SHAFT SET 67178 105mm 103691 CENTER REAR DCJ DRIVE SHAFT COMPLETE SET
KARDAN SET 67179 78mm UNIVERSAL DRIVE SHAFT DCJ MITTEL KARDAN KOMPLETTSATZ
ENSEMBLE TRANSMISSION UNIVERSEL MITTELKARDAN JEU COMPLET CENTRAL DCJ TRANSMISSION
i [RANSM WCE CENTER DRIVE SHAFT SET IMPLET CENTR T
AZN—BIVRSATY+T hEY b WCE MITTELKARDAN VORNE SET AXE TRANSMISSION UNIVERSEL DCJ V9 —RS54J Y+ T baVTU— Y b

WCE AXE TRANSMISSION CENTRAL
WCE Y9 —R514 7Y+ Tty b

mE=biey )| Vo2 o0

67173 HARD STEEL 67175 HARD STEEL 67195 67201

WCE AXLE WCE CENTER DRIVE SHAFT COUPLING LIGHT WEIGHT STEERING POST LIGHT WEIGHT KING PIN BUSHING
WCE ACHSE WCE MITTELKARDAN KUPPLUNG LENKUNGSPFOSTEN (EXTRA LEICHT) EXTRA LEICHTE KING PIN BUCHSE
WCE ESSIEU WCE RACORD AXE TRANSMISSION CENTRAL MONTANT DE DIRECTION LEGER BAGUE DE PIVOT LEGERE

WCE7Z R)L WCE ZIVEtY9—R514 TV v T by TUVT SAhIIA RRFFUVIRA L SARITA NFVIEYTvIVT
67202 67203 67196 67199
LIGHT WEIGHT SHOCK STAND OFF LIGHT WEIGHT STEERING BUSHING LIGHT WEIGHT WHEEL HEX HUB LIGHT WEIGHT BALL (6mm)
DAEMPFERHALTER (EXTRA LEICHT) LENKUNGSLAGER (EXTRA LEICHT) RADMITNEHMER (EXTRA LEICHT) | EXTRA LEICHTE KUGEL (6mm)
ENTRETOISE DE POSITIONNEMENT DE L’AMORTISSEUR LEGERE BAGUE DE DIRECTION LEGERE MOYEU HEXAGONAL DE JANTE LEGER ROTULE LEGERE (6mm)

SAhDIAbYav IR RET

SAMOIARRFTYIITvIIT

S4 RV A biRA—ILRBINT

S4 kDA MR—)L (Bmm)

44




67204

LIGHT WEIGHT FIXING BALL
EXTRA LEICHTER KUGELKOPF
ROTULE DE FIXATION LEGERE
SAMITA T4V IIR—IL

67205

LIGHT WEIGHT UPPER SUSPENSION FIXING BALL
EXTRA LEICHTE KUGEL FUER OBERE SCHWINGE
ROTULE FIXATION DE SUSPENSIONSUPERIEURE LEGERE
SARMIIA MNP YN=YARYY 3V T4 IV 2T R=b

67206

LIGHT WEIGHT STEERING PUSH ROD BALL
EXTRA LEICHTER LENKUNGS-KUGELKOPF
ROTULE DE TIGE DE DIRECTION LEGERE
SAhUIA R RTFFUYI Ty a0y RR—)b

67207

LIGHT WEIGHT SWAY BAR HOLDER
EXTRA LEICHTE STABILISATORHALTER
SUPPORT DE BARRE STABILISATRICE LEGER
SA4 U bRUTAN—KILT—

67213

LIGHT WEIGHT SHOCK END BALL
EXTRA LEICHTE DAEMPFERAUGEN |
ROTULE D'EMBOUT D’AMORTISSEUR LEGERE
SAhUIAbYayITIY RR=IL

67214

ALUMINUM REAR HUB CARRIER SET
HINTERES RADTRAEGER SET ALU

ENS. PORTE MOYEU ARRIERE ALUMINUM
FIWSUPZNTFvUT7—tY ~

67215

ALUMINUM FRONT SPINDLE CARRIER SET (10 DEGREES)
VORDERES LENKHEBELTRAEGER ALU SET (10 DEG)
JEU PORTE-FUSEE AVANT ALUMINUM (10 DEG)
FILETOYV RREY RILF+ U7 EY M(10E)

67216

ALUMINUM FRONT SPINDLE SET
LENKHEBELTRAEGER ALU SET
LENKHEBELTRAEGER ALU SET
FILET7OY RREY RILEY

67434 67437 HBC8039-4 67210

BIG BORE SHOCK SPRING ADJUST NUT (PURPLE) BIG BORE SHOCK BOTTOM CAP (PURPLE) WHEEL HEX NUT (PURPLE) HIGH MOUNT REAR SHOCK TOWER (112mm)
FEDER VORSPANN MUTTER ) DAEMPFERKAPPE UNTEN R RADMUTTER (LILA) HOHE DAEMPFERBRUECKE HINTEN (112mm)
ECROU DE REGLAGE DU RESSORT D’AMORTISSEUR GROS DIAMETRE BOUCHON DE FOND D’AMORTISSEUR GROS DIAMETRE ECROU DE ROUE (VIOLET) PLATINE D'AMORTISSEUR ARRIERE MONTAGE HAUT (112 mm)

EvIRT YavIRTUII7IvZA My b

EvIRT YavIRMaFryv T

A=y RUS=T))

NIDYRMIFPYayoyTI— (112mm)

for REAR

67298

BIG BORE SHOCK SET (112mm)

BIG BORE DAEMPFERSET (112mm)
ENSEMBLE AMORTISSEUR GROS DIAMETRE (112mm)
EvIR7vavoty b (112mm)

67446 GRAYI6omm/T4gf 67452 RED/6Smm/81gf
67448 BLUEGImm%f 67453 GRAY/T6mm/52gf
67449 ORANGE/60mm/98gf 67454 WHITE/T6mm/59gf
67450 GREEN/G8mm/599f 67455 BLUE/T6mm/63gf
67451 YELLOWGSmm/6dgf 67456 ORANGE6mm/74gf
BIG BORE SHOCK SPRING
DAEMPFERFEDER .
RESSORT AMORTISSEUR GROS DIAMETRE
EvIR7vavy RTUVYT

67167 23 /AIRTRONICS / JR/KO / SANWA
67168 24/ HITEC

67169 25/HPI/ FUTABA

HB ALUMINUM STEERING SERVO HORN
ALUMINIUM SERVOHORN

HB PALONNIER SERVO ALUMINUM.

HB 7IVS RF 7YY IY—iRik—>

67423 YELLOW

67527 WHITE

HB DISH WHEELS

HB DISH FELGEN
JANTES VOILE PLEIN HB
HB F«1v¥aik4—IL

45




67768 103677 BLACK 66223 WHITE 7812
HB EDGE WHEEL (BLACK CHROME) 103678 WHITE HBC8051 YELLOW VB-1 CLEAR BODY
EDGE FELGE (SCHWARZ-CHROM) 103679 CHROME 1/8 DECK WING VB-1 BUGGY KAROSSERIE
JANTE HB EDGE (CHROME NOIR) V7 WHEEL (42x83mm) FLUEGEL CARROSSERIE BUGGY VB-1
HB EDGE k1 —JL (FSvoo0O—L) V7 FELGEN 42x83mm AILERON ARRIERE1/8E VB-1 NF—iRF 1 —
JANTE V7 (42x83mm) DAY
V7 A —Ib KD | (42x83mm)
67757 RED 67604 RED wWHITE WHEEL 67758 RED 67596 RED w/WHITE WHEEL 67744 RED 67620 RED wWHITE WHEEL 67756 WHITE 67612 RED wIWHITE WHEEL
67760 WHITE 67605 WHITE wWHITE WHEEL 67761 WHITE 67597 WHITE wWHITE WHEEL 67745 WHITE 67621 WHITE wiWHITE WHEEL 67759 BLUE 676713 WHITE wiWHITE WHEEL
67770 BLUE 67608 RED w/YELLOW WHEEL 67771 BLUE 67600 RED w/YELLOW WHEEL 67624 RED w/YELLOW WHEEL 67769 RED 67616 RED w/YELLOW WHEEL
67609 WHITE w/YELLOW WHEEL 67781 PINK 67607 WHITE w/YELLOW WHEEL 67626 WHITE w/YELLOW WHEEL 676717 WHITE w/YELLOW WHEEL
HB KHAOS TIRE HB MEGABITE TIRE HB BLOCK TIRE
HB KHAOS REIFEN LIRIMECA ST ERER S ﬂg 553;3 L@EEN HB BLOCK REIFEN
PNEU HB KHAOS B MECAR TR PNEU HB PROTO PNEU HB BLOCK

HB 74251+

HB X8 R A

HB PROTO% 1 +7

HB BLOCK #1 ¥

66887 PHILLIPS (6.0x100mm)
66888 PHILLIPS (4.0x100mm)
66889 SLOTTED (4.0x130mm)
66890 SOCKET (7.0x80mm)
66891 SOCKET (5.5x80mm)
HB FACTORY TOOL

HB FACTORY WERKZEUG
HB FACTORY OUTIL

HB 774 RU—Y—)b

66892 BALL ALLEN WRENCH (2.5x100mm)
66893 BALL ALLEN WRENCH (2.0x100mm)
66894 ALLEN WRENCH (3.0x100mm)
66895 ALLEN WRENCH (2.5x100mm)
66896 ALLEN WRENCH (2.0x100mm)
66897 ALLEN WRENCH (1.5x100mm)

HB FACTORY TOOL

HB FACTORY WERKZEUG

HB FACTORY OUTIL

HB 775 hU—Y—Jb

66898 TURNBUCKLE WRENCH (3.7x80mm)
66899 DROOP GAGE

66900 DROOP GAGE BLOCK (20x115mm)
HB FACTORY TOOL

HB FACTORY WERKZEUG

HB FACTORY OUTIL

HB 77 hU—Y—)b

102490

HPI SF-32TT DIGITAL SERVO(HIGHTORQUE/24kg-cm 6.0V)
HPI SF-32TT DIGITAL SERVO(HIGHTORQUE/24kg-cm 6.0V)
SERVO NUM HPI SF-32TT (FORT COUPLE/24kg-cm 6.0V)
HPI 8F-32TT 7Y ¥ L= (/\1 hILY/24ke-cm 6.0V)

102703 100573 80588 86951 10wt 86956 35wt
FLUX TORK 2650Kv BRUSHLESS MOTOR CASTLE LINK USB PROGRAMMING KIT ADJUSTABLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEMDRIFT ASSIST 86952 15wt 86957 40wt
FLUX TORK 2650KV BRUSHLESS MOTOR CASTLE LINK USB PROGRAMMIER SET EINSTELLBARE LENKHILFE/DRIFT ASSISTENT 86953 20wt 86958 45wt
MOTEUR SANS BALAIS FLUX TORK 2650KV KIT DE PROGRAMMATION USB CASTLE LINK SYSTEME CONT. DE STABILITE REGL/ASS. AUDERAPAGE 86954 25wt 86959 50wt
FLUX TORK 2650KVISY U RAE—5— CASTLEUZUSBZOIS=V0Fw b RUT K7 YR MY RF L D-BOX 86955 30wt

PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL (60cc)
SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL (60ccm)
HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO (60ml)
PRO ¥U3d>¥3v#44)b (60cc)

46




67151 #15000
67152 #20000

SILICONE OIL

SILIKON DAEMPFEROEL
HUILE SILICONE
JUaVFAIL

a7




Serial Number
Seriennummer
Numeéro de série
JUTIFVI—

www.hpiracing.com www.hpi-europe.com www.hpiracing.co.jp www.hpiracing.net.cn

HP! Racing USA HP} Europe HP} Japan HPI China

70 icon Street 19 William Nadin Way, 755-1 Aritama Kita-machi, 311# Xiangshi Road,

Foothiff Ranch, CA 92610 USA Swadlincote, Derbyshire, Higashi-ku, Hamamatsu-shi, Keihan Industrial Park Phase /i Standards Plant 6th,
(949) 753-1099 DE11 0BB, UK Shizuoka 431-3121 JAPAN Kunshan, JiangSu, China 215312

(888) 349-4474 Customer Service ~ +44 1283 229400 053-432-6161 (+86) 512-50320780

—'



